



2023 Annual Financial Report

Management's Discussion and Analysis and Consolidated Financial Statements

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Year ended December 31, 2023

This Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations ("MD&A") of Fortune Minerals Limited ("Fortune" or the "Company") is dated March 28, 2024 and should be read in conjunction with the Company's Annual Audited Consolidated Financial Statements and the notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2023, prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). This discussion contains certain forward-looking information and is expressly qualified by the cautionary statement at the end of this MD&A. All dollar amounts are presented in Canadian dollars unless indicated otherwise. Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms "Fortune" and "the Company" where used herein refer to Fortune Minerals Limited and its subsidiaries on a consolidated basis.

SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION

	2023	2022	2021
Revenue and Other Income	12,270	7,861	276,961
Net loss from continuing operations	(2,850,574)	(2,544,165)	(2,413,216)
Basic loss per common share	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)
Fully diluted loss per common share	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)
Total assets	1,560,845	898,080	2,633,298
Debt – current	9,274,663	7,976,943	11,426,277
Debt – non-current	—	60,000	1,343,008

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company changed its accounting policy of capitalizing exploration and evaluation expenditures. The Company believes expensing such costs as incurred provides more reliable and relevant financial information. Cost of exploration properties, including the cost of acquiring prospective properties and exploration rights, and exploration and evaluation costs are expensed until it has been established that mineral property is commercially viable. Previously, the Company capitalized these amounts. The consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 have been restated to reflect adjustments made as a result of this change in accounting policy. Comparative balances in this MD&A have also been restated to reflect adjustments made as a result of the change in accounting policy.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

The following table provides selected consolidated financial information that is derived from the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and audited consolidated financial statements of the Company. The amounts represent the three-month periods ended:

	2023				2022			
	Dec-31	Sept-30	Jun-30	Mar-31	Dec-31	Sept-30	Jun-30	Mar-31
Revenue and Other Income	4,193	4,858	1,856	1,363	2,768	1,271	1,046	2,776
Net income (loss)	(533,821)	(973,861)	(656,168)	(686,724)	(40,360)	(996,978)	(1,507,885)	1,058
Basic and fully diluted loss per common share⁽¹⁾	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—

Notes:

(1) The sum of quarterly income (loss) per common share for any given period may not equal the year-to-date amount due to rounding

Fortune has undertaken the following activities during the year ended December 31, 2023 in support of corporate financing initiatives and its wholly owned NICO cobalt-gold-bismuth-copper deposit and proposed mine ("NICO") in the Northwest Territories ("NWT") and a related hydrometallurgical refinery ("Refinery") proposed to be constructed in Alberta, Canada (collectively, the "NICO Project"), as well as permitting and optimizations to produce a more financially robust development:

- On March 9, 2023, the Wek'eezhii Land and Water Board ("WLWB") met and approved the renewal of the Land Use Permit (LUP) for a 5-year term effective March 24, 2023. The new LUP required an increase to the existing security deposit of \$24,569;
- On July 31, 2023, Fortune entered into an agreement to extend the Option to Purchase Agreement ("2022 Option") for the brownfield site in Lamont County, in Alberta's Industrial Heartland, to December 31, 2023, in consideration for the payment of \$15,000 per month, deductible from the purchase price, provided the option has not been exercised on or before the date of the consideration is due and by providing the vendor with use of the facility for a period of up to 18 months. Subsequent to year end, the option has been extended through to March 31, 2024;
- Fortune signed a Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") with Rio Tinto on a process collaboration to develop technology and assess the feasibility of processing waste materials from the Kennecott Smelter in Utah and produce intermediate products that could be further processed to value-added products at Fortune's planned Alberta Refinery. The collaboration could increase Fortune's cobalt and bismuth production. Testing has been done at Rio Tinto's Kennecott integrated copper mining and smelting operations and Fortune plans to conduct additional test work at SGS Canada Ltd. ("SGS") in Lakefield Ontario;
- Fortune is engaged with various municipal, territorial, provincial and federal governments to attract political and financial support for the vertically integrated NICO Project and strengthen domestic supply chains for Critical Minerals needed in new technologies and the growing green economy;
- Fortune has secured government funding for up to \$887,170 to support metallurgical test work to be undertaken in 2024. The Government of Canada (the "GOC") has agreed to provide up to \$714,500, on a reimbursement basis, towards Fortune's costs for a cobalt sulphate process pilot and other metallurgical test work through the GOC's Critical Minerals Research, Development and Demonstration Program. The Government of Alberta has also approved additional funding in the amount of \$172,670 toward Fortune's costs;
- The samples to support the aforesaid work were collected and will be transported to SGS in Q1 2024; and,
- Fortune continues to review the NICO Mineral Resource model, engineering, mining, and execution plans for the NICO Project to assess various opportunities to mitigate capital and operating cost escalation and accelerate processing of higher margin ores to improve project economics.

OVERVIEW

Fortune's vision is to be a recognized developer, miner, processor and refiner of Critical Minerals needed in new technologies and the growing green economy, together with gold and other by-products contained in the Company's mineral deposits. Supporting the vision is Fortune's mission to profitably produce specialty and precious metals to meet the needs of our customers and partners, and to attract and develop an exceptional team of people motivated to acquire, explore, develop, mine and reclaim resource properties in a safe and responsible manner. The Company's most significant asset is the NICO Project and the Company has spent approximately \$137 million on the project to date.

The Canadian and United States ("U.S.") governments have signed a Joint Action Plan on Critical Mineral Collaboration to enable more North American production of Critical Minerals. Minerals considered critical for this purpose have use in important industrial and defense applications, cannot be easily substituted by other minerals, and their supply chains are threatened by geographic concentration of production and/or geopolitical risks such as political instability in the source countries, and/or jurisdictions that are unfriendly to Canada or have poor environmental, social and governance ("ESG"). Cobalt and bismuth are identified as Critical Minerals by the U.S., European Union ("E.U.") and the Canadian governments. The Canadian Critical Minerals List also includes copper.

Fortune has been in discussions with the Canadian and U.S. governments as well as Provincial governments seeking to secure financial support for the NICO Project and its development. On April 7, 2022, the Government of Canada ("GOC") announced \$3.8 billion in financial support for Critical Minerals in its 2022 Budget in order to accelerate domestic production and processing of Critical Minerals. Cobalt, nickel and lithium are a priority for support because of their use in lithium-ion rechargeable batteries to power electric vehicles, portable electronics and stationary storage

cells to make electricity use more efficient. Fortune has grant applications with these governments to support the NICO Project permitting, engineering, and an updated Feasibility Study.

NICO Project

Fortune continues to advance its wholly-owned NICO Project and the Company's business activities have been focused on certain priority critical path activities required to advance permitting and financing for the planned development. The NICO Project comprises a proposed open pit and underground mine and a mill and concentrator in the NWT, with a related Refinery which is planned to be located in Alberta. A brownfield site has been identified with requisite planning approvals already in place and existing facilities, including 42,000 square feet of serviced shops and buildings to materially reduce capital costs for the planned development. The Company has entered into the 2022 Option in respect of this Refinery site and the agreement has been extended to March 31, 2024.

In 2014, a Feasibility Study (the "2014 Feasibility Study") for the NICO Project was summarized in a Technical Report reflecting the planned development, dated May 5, 2014, prepared by Micon International Limited ("Micon") and entitled "*Technical Report on the Feasibility Study for the NICO Gold-Cobalt-Bismuth-Copper Project, Northwest Territories, Canada*" (the "Technical Report") and filed on SEDAR. Before completing an updated Technical Report for the NICO Project, Fortune has been investigating a number of opportunities to optimize the NICO Project to produce a more financially robust project. They include:

- A new Mineral Resource model was developed with a more constrained approach to the mineralization boundaries to reduce internal and external modeling dilution and better differentiate higher grade resource blocks for earlier processing;
- The new model also identified some additional high-grade drill intercepts as well as mineralized material at the volcanic sedimentary rock interface that were not included in previous Mineral Resource estimates;
- The grade interpolation wireframe boundaries were also extended to surface where the deposit is known to outcrop and to depth where the gold zone had been too abruptly terminated;
- A new mine plan and schedule has been completed based on the new Mineral Resource model with a re-optimized open pit shell, an expansion of the gold-rich ores designated for underground mining near the existing decline ramp, which would be processed in years 2 to 4 of the planned mine life, and a stockpiling strategy to defer processing of low margin ores;
- The open pit mine fleet has been amended with smaller equipment to reduce dilution with waste rock and match the lower mining rate;
- The Company is reviewing equipment selection and installations to reduce capital costs;
- The Company's planned new refinery site in Lamont County, Alberta; and,
- Producing a gypsum product at the Alberta Refinery as a by-product of the autoclave effluent.

The Tlicho Highway to the community of Wha Ti was opened to the public on November 30, 2021, which together with the spur road to the mine the Company plans to build, will enable the Company to construct the mine with all-season road access, reducing capital costs, reducing the construction schedule, and mitigating supply chain risks during construction.

Fortune has experienced personnel focused on advancing the NICO Project towards commercial production, while also minimizing the risks associated with its development. Fortune is committed to developing its project in a socially and environmentally responsible manner. Fortune continues to work with a number of private sector companies and potential strategic partners interested in the Critical Minerals and/or the gold contained in the NICO Project.

The increasing demand for batteries in electric vehicles, portable electronics and stationary storage cells and government concerns over the supply chains for critical minerals are expected to support strong cobalt prices to enable the successful development of the NICO Project. Fortune expects to also produce environmentally friendly bismuth metal and oxide products used in the automotive and pharmaceutical industries and the growing demand as a non-toxic and environmentally safe replacement for lead in alloys and compounds where lead toxicity is a concern or banned from recent legislation. Bismuth demand is also growing in metal alloy plugs to decommission oil and gas wells and seal the wells to mitigate greenhouse gas leakage, blowouts and migration of subsurface waters that can

contaminate aquifers. The U.S. Department of Energy has also conducted test work validating the superior performance of manganese-bismuth magnets for use in electric vehicle motors. The NICO Project will also produce significant gold and copper as a minor by-product. Fortune will be able to demonstrate supply chain transparency and custody control of metals from ores through to the production of value-added products and mitigate risks from geographic concentration of supply from the Democratic Republic of the Congo and China.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Summary

The Company's net loss for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2023 was \$533,821 and \$2,850,574, respectively, or \$Nil per common share for both periods compared to a net loss of \$40,360 and \$2,544,165, for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2022, respectively, or \$Nil per common share for both periods. The change year over year is primarily due to the change in fair value related to derivative liability and gain on modification of debt, offset by stock-based compensation, interest expense, corporate development expenses and exploration and evaluation expenditures as discussed in "Expenses" below.

Revenue and Other Income

Revenue and other income increased in 2023 to \$4,193 and \$12,270 for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2023, respectively, compared to \$2,768 and \$7,861, respectively, for the same periods in the prior year. The increase is primarily the result of a decrease in interest income earned on cash and cash equivalent balances offset by an increase in interest rates and recognition of flow-through share premium income.

Expenses

Expenses, excluding change in fair value related to derivative liability and gain on modification of debt, decreased in 2023 to \$724,154 and \$2,988,223 for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2023, respectively, compared to \$1,309,821 and \$5,018,719, respectively, for the same periods in the prior year.

The decrease year over year is primarily attributable to a decrease in interest expenses related to interest accrued on the Company's debts as some of the debt was settled toward the end of 2022 and the value of the stock-based compensation granted was lower than in prior year. Corporate development costs also decreased as a result of no shares being issued to the Company's financial advisor in lieu of fees and services provided.

During the year, the Company changed its accounting policy of capitalizing exploration and evaluation expenditures. Exploration and evaluation expenditures for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2023 was \$194,115 and \$379,445, respectively, when compared to \$59,695 and \$534,032, for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2022, respectively. The overall decrease year over year is a result of less activity at the NICO site during the year.

The change in fair value related to derivative liability recognized a gain of \$Nil and \$1,200,000 for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2022. The underlying warrants of the derivative liability expired in August 2022. The change in gain on modification of debt decreased in 2023 to \$Nil and \$125,379 for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2023, respectively, when compared to \$Nil and \$1,266,693, respectively, for the same periods in the prior year. The gain on modification of debt relates to the extension of the debt effective November 27, 2023 and November 30, 2022 for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Deferred Taxes

The Company has not recognized a net deferred income tax recovery or provision for the year ended December 31, 2023 and 2022. During the year ended December 31, 2023, recognition of (i) \$756,000 from the estimated tax loss resulted in a tax recovery which was offset by: (i) a tax provision of \$380,000 for a loss carryforward not recognized; (ii) \$355,000 for other; and (iii) \$21,000 for non-deductible stock-based compensation and other expenses.

During the same period in 2022, recognition of (i) \$674,000 from the estimated tax loss; (ii) \$335,700 for non-deductible change in gain on debt extinguishment; (iii) \$318,000 for non-deductible change in fair value of derivative; and (iv) \$24,400 for other resulted in a tax recovery which was offset by: (i) \$1,223,100 for a loss carryforward not recognized; and (ii) \$129,000 for non-deductible stock-based compensation and other expenses.

During the three months ended December 31, 2023, recognition of (i) \$218,000 from the estimated tax loss; (ii) \$77,000 for a loss carryforward not recognized; and (iii) \$74,000 for non-deductible stock-based compensation and other expenses resulted in a tax recovery which was offset by: (i) a tax provision of \$369,000 for other expenses. During the same period in 2022, recognition of (i) \$335,700 for non-deductible change in gain on debt extinguishment; (ii) \$260,000 for non-deductible stock-based compensation and other expenses; and (iii) \$199,000 from the estimated tax loss resulted in a tax recovery which was offset by: (i) \$648,100 for a loss carryforward not recognized; and (ii) \$146,600 for other expenses.

A valuation allowance of \$33,117,000 has been recognized related to the uncertainty of realizing the benefit of deferred income tax assets in future years.

Cash Flow

Cash used in operating activities during the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2023 was \$213,707 and \$1,213,199, respectively, compared to \$298,995 and \$1,673,096, respectively, for the same periods in 2022. The decrease in use of cash in operating activities year over year is mainly attributed to a decrease in activity related to exploration and evaluation expenditures and other expenses as discussed above in "Expenses".

Cash used in investing activities was \$47,096 and \$185,594 for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2023, respectively, compared to \$61,191 and \$192,299, respectively, for the same periods in 2022. This decrease is related primarily to a decrease in amounts paid for the 2022 Option, offset by an increase in reclamation security deposit.

Cash provided by financing activities increased to \$888,000 and \$1,993,778 for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2023, respectively, compared to cash used by financing activities of \$81,796 for the three months ended December 31, 2022 and cash provided by financing activities of \$141,125 for the twelve months ended December 31, 2022. Cash provided in 2023 was a result of the issuance of units, flow-through shares and debt, while cash provided in 2022 related to the exercise of stock options and issuance of units.

Below is a summary of Common Shares issued and net cash proceeds from financing activities for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022:	2023		2022	
	Shares/Warrants Issued	Shares/Warrants Issued	Shares/Warrants Issued	Shares/Warrants Issued
	#	\$	#	\$
Common shares issued during the year				
Private offerings	39,892,356	1,784,077	85,259,962	194,600
Exercise of Warrants	—	—	—	—
Exercise of Options	—	—	400,000	38,000
Exercise of Derivatives ⁽¹⁾	—	—	—	—
Share issuance costs	—	(139,127)	—	(23,317)
Total	39,892,356	1,644,950	85,659,962	209,283
Average proceeds per share issued		0.04		0.002
Warrants issued during the year				
Private offerings	28,015,356	280,023	5,525,750	55,450
Share issuance costs	—	(29,552)	—	(1,988)
Total	28,015,356	250,471	5,525,750	53,462
Average proceeds per warrant		0.01		0.01
Cash Proceeds from Financing Activities Net		1,895,421		262,745

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As at December 31, 2023, Fortune had cash and cash equivalents of \$673,635 and negative working capital of \$8,957,205 compared to \$78,650 and negative working capital of \$8,052,671, respectively, for the prior year. The negative working capital at December 31, 2023 is a result of debt maturing in December 2024 as discussed below.

The Company regularly reviews its planned activities relative to available funding and prioritizes activities based on what is required to complete critical path activities and budgets accordingly. The Company invests its surplus cash in low risk, liquid investments, which typically have low yields but hold their value during times of market uncertainty. With its existing working capital, the Company will require additional financing to conduct certain critical path activities for 2023 and to repay its outstanding debt. The NICO Project will also require further funding to maintain its operations and advance the project through to production. The Company has historically been successful in financing its activities, however, there are no assurances that it will be successful in raising future funds required, especially considering the impacts inflation, increasing interest rates, and the Russia/Ukraine conflict could have on the global financial markets as a whole. Management is continuously pursuing and considering various financing opportunities.

On February 3, 2023, March 6, 2023 and March 15, 2023, the Company entered into subscription agreements to sell 2,846,643, 714,285 and 4,331,428 units respectively, raising gross cash proceeds of \$484,100. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. One warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company for \$0.10 for two years from the date of issuance. Of the shares issued, 976,643 were issued in lieu of 11 months of rent on the Company's leased office, with a fair value of \$68,365. Finder's fees with a fair value of \$18,410 was earned on the transactions and settled in cash and the issuance of 263,000 warrants. These warrants have an exercise price of \$0.07 and can be exercised within two years of issuance. On June 15, 2023, the Company entered into a flow-through agreement to issue 10,000,000 units raising gross cash proceeds of \$700,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. One warrant entitles the holder to

purchase one common share of the Company for \$0.10 for two years from the date of issuance. On December 14, 2023, the Company entered into a flow-through agreement to issue 22,000,000 units raising gross cash proceeds of \$880,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. One warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company for \$0.07 for two years from the date of issuance. Finder's fees with a fair value of \$116,100 was earned on the transaction of which \$70,400 was settled in cash and \$45,700 was settled with the issuance of 1,760,000 warrants. These warrants have an exercise price of \$0.05 and can be exercised within 2 years of issuance.

The following is a summary of contractual obligations for the next five years and thereafter:

<i>Contractual Obligations</i>	<i>Payments Due by Year</i>				
	<i>Total</i>	<i>Less than 1 year</i>	<i>1-3 years</i>	<i>4-5 years</i>	<i>After 5 years</i>
<i>Accounts payable and accrued liabilities</i>	\$ 187,451	\$ 187,451	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
<i>Lease liability</i>	254,120	66,660	139,380	48,080	—
<i>Current debts</i>	8,198,651	8,198,651	—	—	—
<i>Interest on debt</i>	2,172,734	2,172,734	—	—	—
<i>Provision for environmental rehabilitation</i>	167,569	—	—	—	167,569
<i>Total Contractual Obligations</i>	\$ 10,980,525	\$ 10,625,496	\$ 139,380	\$ 48,080	\$ 167,569

The current debts represent a debenture in the principal amount of \$5,298,651 held by a previous secured creditor of the Company, a \$2,750,000 secured loan, a \$250,000 secured loan, of which \$110,000 has been drawn, and a \$40,000 Canadian Emergency Business Account ("CEBA") non-interest-bearing loan. The CEBA loan was repaid subsequent to year end when it matured, as a result, \$20,000 of the original principal of \$60,000 was forgiven. The debenture has an aggregate principal amount of \$5,298,651, matures on December 31, 2024, bears interest at a rate of 10% per annum, compounded monthly in arrears, and is secured by all of the assets of the Company, including the NICO Project. The Loan and Security Agreement ("Loan") for \$2,750,000, matures on December 31, 2024, bears interest at 9% per annum, compounding annually, and both principal and interest are payable at maturity. The Loan is secured by the mining leases for NICO. The second secured loan ("Loan 2") for \$110,000, matures on December 31, 2024, bears interest at 9% per annum, compounding annually, and both principal and interest are payable at maturity. Loan 2 is also secured by the mining leases. As partial consideration of Loan 2, the lender received 2,100,000 warrants to purchase common shares in the capital of the Company.

The CEBA, Loans and debentures balances have been recorded in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements at their net present value using an effective interest rate of 12%, 14.5% and 10%, respectively.

In addition to contractual obligations noted, non-discretionary budget commitments required to keep current mining leases for NICO in good standing consist of annual payments of \$13,803 plus an additional \$2,350 for water licenses.

The Company's current environmental reclamation obligations as defined by government regulators are fully secured by cash held in accounts with a large Canadian financial institution for NICO and Arctos. Additional financing is required to construct mine infrastructure and processing facilities and to acquire additional equipment for the NICO Project. Potential sources for future funding include but are not limited to equity financing, project financing, off-take and royalty agreements, additional strategic partnerships, mergers and acquisitions. The Company continues to evaluate its alternatives with a view to executing a financing plan suitable to fund its transformation into a producer and minimize potential dilution to shareholders.

OUTLOOK

The Company's principal objective is to achieve successful financing and development of the NICO Project. The Company's activities in pursuit of its objectives are subject to many risks as discussed under the heading "Risks and

Uncertainties" section below. The most significant risk to meeting its objectives for the NICO Project continues to be the ability to finance the construction costs for the project. Additional risks include purchasing lands and acquiring all necessary permits to provide the Company with the flexibility to construct its own Refinery. A refinery site has been identified in Alberta, Canada, and the Company has until March 31, 2024 to complete the purchase, under the amended Extension to Option to Purchase Agreement. A significant risk to the NICO Project has now been removed with the completion of the Tlicho Road that opened to the public November 30, 2021. In addition, the Company has completed an Access Agreement with the Tlicho Government that sets out the terms and conditions for the construction of a spur road to the mine. Other risks are primarily from external parties such as government regulators, First Nations and investors who have significant influence over the outcome of the Company's efforts and external factors such as commodity prices, economic conditions and the financial markets. Accordingly, management has sought and continues to seek ways to address risks in its business model and has developed appropriate strategies to move forward by focusing expenditures on critical path activities in a socially and environmentally responsible manner.

Major milestones to achieve on the path forward for the development of the NICO Project include:

- completion of various strategies to mitigate capital and operating cost escalation for the vertically integrated project to make it more financially robust;
- completion of the purchase of the NICO Refinery site;
- engaging with local governments and communities around the Refinery site and securing the permits required for its construction and operation;
- updating the engineering to incorporate identified optimizations to the 2014 Feasibility Study based on current estimates of costs and commodity prices to support a more financially robust project;
- Complete an updated Feasibility Study to support project financing and construction;
- continuing engagement with governments in Canada and the U.S for financial support for the NICO Project development;
- continuing with the programs required to meet water license pre-construction requirements for the NICO site;
- submitting applications to complete the remaining permits for the NICO access road, renewal of land use permits for the mine's current exploration site (in progress), and regulatory compliance for the water license;
- advancing the negotiations with the Tlicho Government for a Participation Agreement;
- identifying and engaging strategic partners to support the financing and development for the NICO Project;
- arranging the project financing and potential transactions to finance the NICO Project; and
- continuing engineering and procurement activities.

In the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company continued its dialogue with potential strategic partners. The Company has made significant progress towards achieving its milestones through the federal and Tlicho Government approvals for the NICO mine and mill, and renewal of the land use permit and/or Type A water license for the NICO site. The Company currently holds land use permits for exploration and mining and will reapply for permits to allow for several improvements identified by the Company.

Activities undertaken during 2023 towards achieving the next major milestones for the NICO Project will remain the Company's focus through 2024. As it pursues this objective, the Company will strive to prudently manage capital resources and mitigate risks.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company paid key management personnel, including officers, directors, or their related entities, an aggregate of \$508,232 for salaries and benefits and consulting and/or management services when compared to \$523,121 for the prior year. In addition, stock options with a fair value of \$277,500, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, were granted in the year ended December 31, 2023 when compared to \$646,000 for the same period in 2022. At December 31, 2023, \$21,853 was owing to these related parties for services received during the period when compared to \$22,743 at December 31, 2022.

Fortune Minerals Limited
Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2023

The following table summarizes the amounts paid and payable to related parties and the nature of the payments as at December 31, 2023:

Related Party ¹	Relationship	Business Purpose of Transaction						Total	
		Salaries and Benefits ⁴		Consulting Services		Stock Options		Paid/Awarded	Payable
		Paid	Payable	Paid	Payable	Granted ⁵	Payable		
Goad, Robin ²	President & CEO, Director	\$ 8,636	\$ -	\$ 240,385	\$ 9,615	\$ 75,000	\$ -	\$ 324,021	\$ 9,615
Koropchuk, Glen	Director	-	-	-	-	20,000	-	20,000	-
McVey, John	Director	-	-	-	-	25,000	-	25,000	-
Naik, Mahendra	Director	7,981	-	-	-	50,000	-	57,981	-
Penney, Patricia	Interim CFO	139,686	7,788	-	-	31,250	-	170,936	7,788
Ramsay, David	Director	-	-	-	-	20,000	-	20,000	-
Schryer, Richard ³	VP Environmental & Regulatory Affairs	8,304	-	103,240	4,450	31,250	-	142,794	4,450
Yurkowski, Edward	Director	-	-	-	-	25,000	-	25,000	-
Total		\$ 164,607	\$ 7,788	\$ 343,625	\$ 14,065	\$ 277,500	\$ -	\$ 785,732	\$ 21,853

¹ No amounts were paid or payable for the year ended December 31, 2023 for David Knight, the Company's Corporate Secretary.

² Robin Goad is engaged to provide services of President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company pursuant to an independent consultant agreement and does not receive additional compensation for his services as a director.

³ Richard Schryer is engaged to provide services of VP Environmental & Regulatory Affairs of the Company pursuant to an independent consultant agreement.

⁴ Salaries and benefits include a base salary plus benefits that are basic in nature, require participants to contribute to the premium costs and includes certain co-pay requirements.

⁵ The value of options granted are calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

Interests in Mining Properties and Exploration and Development Expenditures

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company changed its accounting policy of capitalizing exploration and evaluation expenditures. The Company believes expensing such costs as incurred provides more reliable and relevant financial information. Cost of exploration properties, including the cost of acquiring prospective properties and exploration rights, and exploration and evaluation costs are expensed until it has been established that mineral property is commercially viable. Previously, the Company capitalized these amounts. As the Company does not currently have any properties in commercial production, no amortization has been recorded.

Mineral Reserve and Mineral Resource estimates are not precise and also depend on statistical inferences drawn from drilling and other data, which may prove to be unreliable. Future production could differ from mineral resource estimates for the following reasons:

- mineralization or formation could be different from those predicted by drilling, sampling and similar tests;
- the grade of mineral resources may vary from time to time and there can be no assurance that any particular level of recovery can be achieved from the mineral resources; and
- declines in the market prices of contained minerals may render the mining of some or all of the Company's mineral resources uneconomic.

Going Concern Assumption

The recoverability of amounts shown for mineral properties and related exploration and development expenditures is dependent upon the economic viability of recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary permits and financing to complete the development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

Currently, the Company does not have a source of revenue other than investment income and it has relied, primarily, on equity financings and strategic partners to fund its activities. The Company may have limited access to capital at an acceptable cost to existing shareholders depending on economic conditions from time to time. The Company had a negative working capital balance of \$8,957,205 as a result of debt coming due in December 2024. The Company endeavours to manage the cash position prudently through ongoing monitoring of current and future cash and working capital balances relative to planned activities. The Company will require additional financing to extinguish the debt, conduct certain critical path activities in 2024 and to advance the NICO Project to production.

Deferred Income Taxes

The Company follows the deferred tax liability method in accounting for income taxes. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differences between the financial reporting and tax bases of assets and liabilities, and measured using the substantively enacted tax rates and laws that will be in effect when the differences are expected to reverse. Assessing the recoverability of deferred tax assets requires management to make significant estimates related to expectations of future taxable income and substantively enacted tax rates. Prior to 2023, the Company completed feasibility studies and updates thereto for its principal project and is undertaking related permitting and financing activities. The benefit of certain non-capital losses, investment tax credits, undeducted share issuance costs and tax value of exploration and evaluation expenditures and capital assets in excess of book value of \$37,889,000, has been offset by a valuation allowance of the same amount due to the uncertainty of realizing the benefit of deferred income tax assets in future years.

Stock Based Compensation, Warrants and Compensation Options

The Company recognizes an expense for option awards using the fair value method of accounting. The Company also records the fair value of warrants granted through private offerings or in lieu of fees and compensation options granted using a fair-value estimate. Management estimates the fair value of stock options, warrants granted through private offerings or in lieu of fees, and compensation options using the Black-Scholes model. The Black-Scholes model, used by the Company to calculate fair values, as well as other accepted option valuation models, was developed to estimate fair value of freely tradable, fully transferable options and warrants, which may significantly differ from the Company's stock option awards or warrant grants. These models also require four highly subjective assumptions, including future stock price volatility and expected time until exercise, which greatly affect the calculated values. Accordingly, management believes that these models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company's stock option awards. The valuation models are used to provide a reasonable estimate of fair value given the variables used.

Asset Retirement Obligations

Legal or constructive obligations associated with site restoration on the retirement of assets are recognized when they are incurred and when a reasonable estimate of the value of the obligation can be made. While the Company has not commenced commercial operations on its mining properties, certain site development and exploration activities have occurred that have given rise to a constructive obligation related to the reclamation of the site at the NICO Project. As a result, the Company has recognized an environmental rehabilitation provision for the project. Due to the uncertainty around the settlement date and measurement of potential asset retirement obligations for the Company's project, management considers the assumptions used to calculate the present value of such liabilities at each reporting period and updates the value recognized as required.

ENVIRONMENT

Fortune is committed to a program of environmental protection at its exploration sites. Fortune was in compliance with government regulations in 2023. Secured letters of credit have been provided to be held against future environmental obligations with respect to Arctos and NICO sites in the amounts of \$25,000, representing 100% of the remaining Arctos JV letter of credit, and \$167,569, respectively.

RISK AND UNCERTAINTIES

The operations of the Company are speculative due to the high-risk nature of its business, which are the acquisition, financing, exploration and development of mining properties. The risks below are not the only ones facing the Company. Additional risks may also impair the Company's operations. If any of the following risks actually occur, the Company's business, financial condition and operating results could be adversely affected.

Nature of Mineral Exploration and Mining

At the present time, the Company does not hold any interest in a mining property in commercial production. The Company's viability and potential success is based on its ability to develop, exploit and generate revenue from mineral deposits. The exploration and development of mineral deposits involves significant financial risk over a significant

period of time, which even a combination of careful evaluation, experience and knowledge may not eliminate. In order to continue developing the projects towards operation and commercial production, the Company will be required to make substantial additional capital investments. It is impossible to ensure that the past or proposed exploration and development programs on the properties in which the Company has an interest will result in a profitable commercial mining operation.

The operations of the Company are subject to all of the hazards and risks normally inherent to mining, exploration and development of mineral properties, any of which could result in damage to life and property, the environment and possible legal liability. The activities of the Company may be subject to prolonged disruptions due to weather conditions as a result of the Company's properties in northern Canada. At the proposed NICO mine, the Company is subject to increased risks relating to the dependence on ice roads to supply and equip its work programs. While the Company has obtained insurance against certain risks in such amounts as it considers adequate, the nature of these risks are such that liabilities could exceed policy limits or could be excluded from coverage. There are also risks against which the Company cannot insure or against which it may elect not to insure. For example, the Company has not obtained environmental insurance at its project sites to date and has limited its insured values of its assets to stated amounts approximating the estimated cash invested in its capital assets to date. The potential costs which could be associated with any liabilities not covered by insurance or in excess of insurance coverage or associated with compliance with applicable laws and regulations may cause substantial delays and require significant capital outlays, adversely affecting the future earnings and competitive position of the Company.

Whether a mineral deposit will be commercially viable depends on a number of factors, some of which are the particular attributes of the deposit, such as size and grade, proximity to infrastructure, financing costs and governmental regulations, including regulations relating to prices, taxes, royalties, infrastructure, land use, importing and exporting and environmental protection. The Company has undertaken activities to reduce certain risks related to its major projects through: completion of extensive exploration and drilling programs; completion of numerous environmental baseline studies; pilot plant test work and process optimization and verification; and, investing in significant engineering studies for the mine planning, mine site buildings and equipment, infrastructure and processing facility.

Limited Financial Resources

The existing financial resources of the Company are not sufficient to bring any of its properties into commercial production. The Company will need to obtain additional financing from external sources and/or find suitable joint venture partners in order to fund the development of the NICO mine and Refinery. There is no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain such financing or joint venture partners on favourable terms or at all. Failure to obtain financing or joint venture partners could result in delay or indefinite postponement of further exploration and development of the Company's properties.

The Company's ability to raise additional funds is affected by numerous factors outside the Company's control including the global economy. The global economy is currently characterized by increased volatility and uncertainty. Particularly, the invasion of Ukraine by the Russian Federation, and the accompanying international response including economic sanctions, has been disruptive to the world economy, with increased volatility in commodity markets, international trade and financial markets, all of which have a trickle-down effect on supply chains, equipment and construction. There is substantial uncertainty about the extent to which this conflict will continue to impact global economic and financial affairs, and resulting turmoil could have a material adverse effect on the Company's ability to obtain financing and advance development of the NICO Project.

Location of Refinery

The Company does not currently own any lands on which to build the Refinery, as the lands previously held for this purpose were sold as a result of a negative rezoning decision by the local Rural Municipality of Corman Park in Saskatchewan. In January 2022, the Company entered into an option agreement to purchase a brownfield site in Alberta. The Company will have until March 2024 to complete the purchase for \$5.5 million, less monthly option fees paid to extend the original option agreement deadline. Once purchased, the Company will need to work towards obtaining the necessary approvals and permits as applicable to the site.

Dependence on Key Personnel and Limited Management Team

Fortune is dependent on the services of its senior executives including the President and Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and other skilled and experienced consultants and employees. The loss of such individuals could have a material adverse effect on Fortune's operations. Fortune will need to supplement its existing management team in order to bring any of its projects into production.

Fluctuating Prices

Factors beyond the control of the Company may affect the marketability of cobalt, bismuth, gold, copper or any other minerals discovered. The prices of such commodities have fluctuated widely and are affected by numerous factors beyond the Company's control such as economic downturns, commodity supply shortages, weather events, political instability, and changes in exchange and interest rates. The effect of these factors cannot accurately be predicted. Further, there is opportunity for the product mix of cobalt and bismuth from the NICO Project to be adjusted to produce products with varying prices depending on the market.

Permits and Licenses

The operations of the Company require licenses and permits from various governmental authorities. The Company believes that it presently holds all necessary licenses and permits required to carry out the activities it is currently conducting under applicable laws and regulations and the Company believes it is presently complying in all material respects with the terms of such licenses and permits. However, such licenses and permits are subject to expiration, change in regulations and other circumstances. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain all licenses and permits required to carry out future exploration, development and mining operations at its projects.

Competition

The mining and mineral exploration business is competitive in all of its phases. The Company competes with numerous other companies and individuals, including other resource companies with greater financial, technical and other resources than the Company, in the search for and acquisition of attractive mineral properties, acquisition of mining equipment and related supplies, and the attraction and retention of qualified personnel. The Company will be constrained in its ability to manage the cost of salaries at the NICO mine and the Refinery during construction and operations as Fortune may be competing for labour with the much larger diamond mining companies operating in the Northwest Territories, oil sands projects in Alberta and potash companies operating in Saskatchewan. There is no assurance that the Company will continue to be able to compete successfully in the acquisition of building materials, sourcing equipment or hiring people.

Environmental and Climate Change Regulation

The operations of the Company are subject to environmental regulations promulgated by government agencies from time to time. Environmental legislation provides for restrictions and prohibitions on spills, releases or emissions of various substances produced in association with certain mining industry operations, such as seepage from tailings disposal areas, which would result in environmental contamination. A breach of such legislation may result in the imposition of fines and penalties. In addition, certain types of operations require the submission and approval of environmental impact assessments. Environmental legislation is evolving in a manner which means standards, enforcement, fines and penalties for non-compliance are more stringent. Environmental assessments of proposed projects carry a heightened degree of responsibility for companies and their directors, officers and employees. The Company has carried out and completed significant environmental baseline studies and environmental monitoring to position the Company to successfully complete required environmental assessments; however, despite this, the Company has not been able to obtain certain environmental certificates in a timely manner due to the complexities of the regulatory requirements and processes. The cost of compliance with changes in governmental regulations has the potential to reduce the profitability of future operations. The impacts of international or domestic climate agreements, carbon taxes and other potential climate change legislation are difficult to predict and are not yet fully understood, including impacts on capital and operating costs.

Indigenous Title and Rights Claims

Indigenous title and rights may be claimed with respect to Crown properties or other types of tenure with respect to which mining rights have been conferred. The lands that surround the NICO leases are owned by the Tlicho

Government pursuant to the terms of an agreement (the "Tlicho Agreement") negotiated among the federal government, the GNWT and the Tlicho Government. The Company is not aware of any Indigenous land claims having been formally asserted or any legal actions relating to Indigenous issues having been instituted with respect to the NICO mine other than certain treaty rights established by the Tlicho Agreement. The Company is aware of certain First Nations that claim certain title and rights with respect to Crown properties related to the Company's projects that may or may not be formally asserted with the Crown in order to seek comprehensive land claim settlements.

The Company has a right of access to the NICO mine site under the Tlicho Agreement with the Crown and Tlicho Government, and an Access Agreement was also entered into in 2019 between the Tlicho Government and the Company for the purposes of constructing an access road through Tlicho territory to the NICO mine site. During 2020, negotiations took place with the GNWT to make minor amendments to the SEA that was signed the prior year. The Company has executed an updated agreement and is awaiting execution by various GNWT Ministers. The Company is aware of the mutual benefits afforded by co-operative relationships with Indigenous communities in conducting exploration and development activities and is supportive of measures established to achieve such cooperation including preferential hiring practices, local business development activities, involvement in environmental stewardship and other forms of accommodation. The Company previously entered into a Co-operative Relationship Agreement and Environmental Assessment Funding Agreement with the Tlicho Government. The Company is committed to open and constructive dialogue with Indigenous communities and stakeholders and will continue to make every effort to increase Indigenous employment and business through its human resources and supply chain policies. However, certain challenges with respect to timely decision making may be encountered when working with Indigenous governments as a result of the limited number of key individuals in leadership positions, turnover of leadership personnel and delays while elections are held. It will also be necessary for the Company to negotiate and enter into appropriate participation agreements with relevant Indigenous Governments in order to bring its projects into production and there is no assurance that the Company will be able to negotiate such agreements on favourable terms or at all. In addition, other parties may dispute the Company's title to the properties and the properties may be subject to prior unregistered agreements or transfers or land claims by Indigenous peoples, and title may be affected by undetected encumbrances or defects or government actions.

Estimates of Mineral Reserves and Resources May Not be Realized

The Mineral Reserve and Mineral Resource estimates published from time to time by the Company with respect to its properties are estimates only and no assurance can be given that any particular level of recovery of minerals will in fact be realized or that an identified resource will ever qualify as a commercially mineable (or viable) deposit which can be legally and economically exploited. Material changes in resources, grades, stripping ratios or recovery rates may affect the economic viability of projects. However, through extensive investment in exploration drilling, test mining, bulk sampling, engineering planning and pilot plant testing, the Company has substantially mitigated and reduced these risks. There is a risk that minerals recovered in small-scale laboratory and large-scale pilot plant tests will be materially different under on-site conditions or in production scale operations. Short-term factors, such as the need for orderly development of deposits or the processing of new or different grades, may have an adverse effect on mining operations or the results of operations.

The Company has engaged expert independent technical consultants to advise it with respect to Mineral Reserve and Mineral Resource and project engineering, among other things. The Company believes that those experts are competent and that they have carried out their work in accordance with all internationally recognized industry standards. However, if the work conducted by those experts is ultimately found to be incorrect or inadequate in any material respect, the Company may experience delays and increased costs in developing its properties.

Health and Safety Matters

The Company's exploration projects are affected by various laws and regulations, including those which cover health and safety matters. Existing legislation and regulations are subject to change, the impacts of which are difficult to measure. It is the policy of the Company to maintain safe working conditions at all its work sites, comply with health and safety legislation, maintain equipment and premises in safe condition and ensure that all employees are trained and comply with safety procedures. The Company has successfully implemented policies and procedures relating to health and safety matters at its project sites and has a good safety record to date.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

As at the date hereof, the Company's financial instruments consist of: cash and cash equivalents, reclamation security deposits, and accounts receivable which are financial assets designated as financial assets at amortized cost, measured initially at fair value and subsequently on the basis of amortized cost using the effective interest rate method; accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease liability, current debts and long-term debt, which are financial liabilities designated as financial liabilities at amortized cost, measured initially at fair value and subsequently on the basis of amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. It is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest or credit risks arising from these financial instruments.

During the year ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, profit and losses associated with each financial instrument are as follows:

	Impact on Profit (Loss)	
	2023	2022
Long-term debts	(1,287,936)	(2,087,771)
Derivative liability	—	1,200,000

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional information relating to the Company, including its annual information form, is available on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.ca.

SHARE DATA

As at the date hereof, the Company has:

1. 499,643,862 common shares issued and outstanding;
2. 33,541,106 warrants outstanding which entitle the holders to purchase one common share at various prices between \$0.036 and \$0.10 and expiring at various dates between August 26, 2024 and December 14, 2025; and
3. stock options outstanding to purchase an aggregate of 22,800,000 common shares expiring at various dates until August 23, 2026 and exercisable at various prices between \$0.045 and \$0.105 per common share.

All stock options have vested as at the date hereof.

INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER EXTERNAL FINANCIAL REPORTING

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and Chief Financial Officer ("CFO"), together with management, evaluated the design and operating effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures as at the financial year ended December 31, 2023. Based on that evaluation, the CEO and the CFO concluded that the design and operation of these disclosure controls and procedures were effective as at December 31, 2023 to provide reasonable assurance that material information relating to the Company, including its consolidated subsidiaries, would be made known to them by others within those entities and that information required to be disclosed by the Company in its annual and interim filings and other reports submitted under securities legislation was recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the periods specified in securities legislation.

Internal Controls over Financial Reporting

The CEO and CFO, together with management, evaluated the design and operating effectiveness of the Company's internal controls over financial reporting as at the financial year ended December 31, 2023. Based on that evaluation, the CEO and the CFO concluded that the design and operation of internal controls over financial reporting were effective as at December 31, 2023 to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of consolidated financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS. Any system of

internal control over financial reporting, no matter how well-designed, has inherent limitations. Therefore, even well-designed systems of internal control can provide only reasonable assurance with respect to financial statement preparation and presentation.

The control framework used to design and assess the effectiveness of the Company's internal controls over financial reporting is the *Internal Control - Integrated Framework* (COSO Framework) published by The Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO).

The Company assesses internal controls over financial reporting on an ongoing basis and, where determined appropriate, proactively implements enhancements to the design of controls required to support anticipated changes to and growth of the business. Due to operational, financial and administrative changes planned to occur as the Company transforms from an exploration company to a producer, changes will be required to the Company's internal controls over financial reporting in order to maintain reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of the Company's financial reporting and preparation of financial statements.

No material weaknesses in the Company's internal controls over financial reporting were identified during the year ended December 31, 2023 and there have been no changes made to such internal controls that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, its internal controls over financial reporting.

The disclosure of scientific and technical information contained in this MD&A has been approved by Robin Goad, M.Sc., P.Geo., President and Chief Executive Officer of Fortune, who is a "Qualified Person" under National Instrument 43-101.

This document contains certain forward-looking information. This forward-looking information includes, among other things, statements regarding the anticipated development of the NICO Project, including the building or acquisition of a hydrometallurgical refinery in western Canada, purchase of a brownfield site in Lamont County in Alberta's Industrial Heartland pursuant to the Option to Purchase Agreement and the Extension to Option to Purchase Agreement, and the expected results of the technical report updating the 2014 Feasibility Study. With respect to forward-looking information contained in this document, the Company has made assumptions, including assumptions regarding, among other things, the Company's ability to acquire an existing hydrometallurgical refinery for the NICO Project or acquire land suitable for the construction of such a refinery, the Company's ability to obtain the necessary financing to develop and operate the NICO Project and the related hydrometallurgical refinery, the ability of the Company to obtain all necessary regulatory approvals for the construction and operation of the NICO Project and the related hydrometallurgical refinery, the Company's ability to purchase the brownfield site in Lamont County in Alberta's Industrial Heartland and the timing thereof and the timing of the update of the 2014 Feasibility Study and the results thereof. Some of the risks that could affect the Company's future results and could cause results to differ materially from those expressed in the Company's forward-looking information include: the risk that the Option to Purchase Agreement and its extension may not result in the purchase of a brownfield site in Lamont County in Alberta's Industrial Heartland, the risk that the Company may not be able to carry on operating or to develop, construct and operate the NICO Project, including the related hydrometallurgical refinery; the risk that the Company may not be able to acquire an existing hydrometallurgical refinery or otherwise acquire land suitable for the for the construction of such a refinery; uncertainties with respect to the receipt or timing of required permits and agreements for the development of the NICO Project, including the related hydrometallurgical refinery; the risk that the update to the 2014 Feasibility Study may not be completed within the time frame anticipated and may not generate improved economics for the NICO Project to the extent anticipated; the risk that the operating and/or capital costs for any of the Company's projects may be materially higher than anticipated; the risk of decreases in the market prices of the metals to be produced by the Company's projects; loss of key personnel; discrepancies between actual and estimated mineral resources or between actual and estimated metallurgical recoveries; the inherent risks involved in the exploration and development of mineral properties and in the mining industry in general; uncertainties associated with estimating mineral resources and even if such resources prove accurate the risk that such resources may not be converted into mineral reserves, once economic conditions are applied; labour shortages; workplace accidents; the cost and timing of expansion activities; changes in applicable laws or regulations; competition for, among other things, capital and skilled personnel; unforeseen geological, technical, drilling and processing problems; compliance

with and liabilities under environmental laws and regulations; changes to the Company's current business strategies and objectives; and other factors, many of which are beyond the Company's control. Readers are cautioned to not place undue reliance on forward-looking information because it is possible that predictions, forecasts, projections and other forms of forward-looking information will not be achieved by the Company. These forward-looking statements are made as of the date hereof and the Company assumes no responsibility to update them or revise them to reflect new events or circumstances, except as required by law.

Consolidated Financial Statements

Fortune Minerals Limited

December 31, 2023 and 2022

RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The consolidated financial statements and the Management Discussion and Analysis are the responsibility of management and have been approved by the Board of Directors. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ["IFRS"]. When alternative accounting methods exist, management has chosen those it deems most appropriate in the circumstances. Financial statements are not precise as they include certain amounts based on estimates and judgments. Management has determined such amounts on a reasonable basis given currently available information to ensure that the consolidated financial statements are presented fairly, in all material respects.

The Company maintains systems of internal accounting and administrative controls in order to provide, on a reasonable basis, assurance that the financial information is relevant, reliable and accurate and that the Company's assets are appropriately accounted for and adequately safeguarded.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibility for financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated financial statements. The Board carries out this responsibility principally through its Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee is appointed by the Board, and its members are outside directors. The Committee meets with management as well as the external auditors to discuss auditing matters and financial reporting issues and to review the consolidated financial statements, the Management's Discussion and Analysis and the external auditors' report. The Committee reports its findings to the Board for consideration when approving the consolidated financial statements for issuance to the shareholders. The Committee also considers, for review by the Board and approval by the shareholders, the engagement or reappointment of the external auditors.

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023 have been audited by McGovern Hurley LLP, the external auditors, in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards on behalf of the Company's shareholders. The consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 were audited by BDO Canada LLP. The external auditors have free access to the Audit Committee.

[Signed]
Robin Goad
President and
Chief Executive Officer

[Signed]
Patricia Penney
Interim Chief
Financial Officer

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Fortune Minerals Limited

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Fortune Minerals Limited and its subsidiaries (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2023, and the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss, consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' deficiency and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2023, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter – Restated Comparative Information

We draw attention to Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements, which explains that certain comparative information presented as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022 and as at January 1, 2022 has been restated. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

The financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, excluding adjustments that were applied to restate certain comparative information, were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements on May 19, 2023.

We have audited the restatement to the consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and for the year ended December 31, 2022 as described in Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements. In our opinion, such adjustments are appropriate and have been properly applied. We were not engaged to audit, review or apply any procedures to the consolidated financial statements (restated) as at December 31, 2022 and 2021 and for the year ended December 31, 2022 of the Company other than with respect to the restatement described above and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or any other form or assurance on the

consolidated financial statements (restated) as at December 31, 2022 and 2021 and for the year ended December 31, 2022 taken as a whole.

Material uncertainty related to going concern

We draw attention to Note 2 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company's current liabilities exceeded its current assets as at December 31, 2023 and that further funding is required. As stated in Note 2, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 2, indicate that material uncertainties exist that cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Except for the matter described in the Material uncertainty related to going concern section, we have determined that there were no additional key audit matters to communicate in our report.

Other information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risks of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner of the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Jessica Glendinning.

McGovern Hurley LLP



**Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants**

Toronto, Ontario
March 27, 2024

Fortune Minerals Limited

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
FINANCIAL POSITION**
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

As at	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022	January 1, 2022
		(Note 3)	(Note 3)
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents <i>[note 10]</i>	673,635	78,650	1,802,920
Accounts receivable	26,328	82,083	194,039
Prepaid expenses	59,772	51,966	65,922
Total current assets	759,735	212,699	2,062,881
Reclamation security deposits <i>[note 7]</i>	199,329	178,735	176,337
Deposits on capital assets <i>[note 4i]</i>	355,000	190,000	—
Capital assets, net <i>[note 8]</i>	246,781	316,646	394,080
Total assets	1,560,845	898,080	2,633,298
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	187,451	239,750	440,266
Lease liability <i>[note 12]</i>	53,399	48,647	43,665
Flow-through share premium <i>[note 5i[b]]</i>	201,427	—	—
Current debt <i>[note 11i]</i>	9,274,663	7,976,943	11,426,277
Total current liabilities	9,716,940	8,265,340	11,910,208
Provision for environmental rehabilitation <i>[note 7]</i>	138,671	25,516	23,409
Lease liability <i>[note 12]</i>	169,204	222,603	271,250
Long-term debts <i>[note 11ii]</i>	—	60,000	1,343,008
Derivatives	—	—	1,200,000
Total liabilities	10,024,815	8,573,459	14,747,875
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY			
Share capital and warrants <i>[note 5]</i>	182,028,274	180,530,031	174,430,765
Other reserves <i>[notes 5iii, 6]</i>	17,258,719	16,694,979	15,810,882
Deficit	(207,750,963)	(204,900,389)	(202,356,224)
Total shareholders' deficiency	(8,463,970)	(7,675,379)	(12,114,577)
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency	1,560,845	898,080	2,633,298

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

See note 2 going concern uncertainty

Commitments and contingencies *[notes 11, 12 and 20]*

[Signed]

Robin Goad
Director

[Signed]

Mahendra Naik
Director

Fortune Minerals Limited

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31,

	2023	2022
		(Note 3)
INCOME		
Interest and other income <i>[note 14]</i>	12,270	7,861
Total income	12,270	7,861
EXPENSES		
General and administrative	845,041	915,853
Stock-based compensation <i>[note 6]</i>	303,740	809,200
Interest	1,297,423	2,107,307
Corporate development	92,709	575,339
Exploration and evaluation expenditures <i>[note 4]</i>	379,445	534,032
Amortization <i>[note 8]</i>	69,865	76,988
Change in fair value related to derivative liability	—	(1,200,000)
Gain on modification of debt <i>[note 11]</i>	(125,379)	(1,266,693)
Total expenses	2,862,844	2,552,026
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	(2,850,574)	(2,544,165)
Basic and diluted loss per share <i>[note 18]</i>	(0.01)	(0.01)

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

Fortune Minerals Limited

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
CASH FLOWS**

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31,

	2023	2022
		(Note 3)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period from continuing operations	(2,850,574)	(2,544,165)
Add (deduct) items not involving cash		
Debt forgiveness	(20,000)	—
Amortization <i>[note 8]</i>	69,865	76,988
Flow-through share premium <i>[note 5i[b]]</i>	(4,945)	—
Stock-based compensation <i>[note 6]</i>	303,740	809,200
Interest expense on debentures and loans payable <i>[note 11]</i>	1,282,436	2,087,771
Interest expense on lease liability <i>[note 12]</i>	22,853	19,535
Loss on disposal of capital assets	—	347
Change in fair value related to derivative liability	—	(1,200,000)
Change in fair value related to provision for environmental rehabilitation <i>[note 7]</i>	113,155	2,107
Gain on modification of debt <i>[note 11]</i>	(125,379)	(1,266,693)
Non-cash financing activities	—	416,418
Changes in non-cash working capital balances related to operations		
Accounts receivable	55,755	111,956
Prepaid expenses	(7,806)	13,956
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(52,299)	(200,516)
Cash used in operating activities	(1,213,199)	(1,673,096)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of capital assets	—	(1,101)
Deposits on capital assets	(165,000)	(190,000)
Posting of security for reclamation security deposits	(20,594)	(2,398)
Proceeds on disposal of capital assets	—	1,200
Cash used in investing activities	(185,594)	(192,299)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Lease payments	(5,500)	(63,200)
Proceeds on issuance of units	2,064,100	250,050
Share issuance costs	(168,679)	(25,305)
Proceeds on exercise of options	—	38,000
Proceeds on issuance of debt	110,000	1,250,000
Debt issuance costs	(6,143)	(58,420)
Repayment of corporate facility	—	(1,250,000)
Cash provided by financing activities	1,993,778	141,125
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents during the year, net	594,985	(1,724,270)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	78,650	1,802,920
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year <i>[note 10]</i>	673,635	78,650
Cash and cash equivalents is comprised of the following;		
Cash on hand and balances with banks	174,635	64,906
Short-term investments	499,000	13,744
Supplemental Cash Flow Disclosure		
Warrants issued for long-term debts	829	—
Issuance of broker warrants	55,700	—
Shares for debt settlement	68,365	5,145,000

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Common shares		Warrants		Subtotal	Other reserves	Deficit (Note 3)	Total shareholders' deficiency
	#	\$	#	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
December 31, 2021	374,091,544	174,072,779	6,435,713	357,986	174,430,765	15,810,882	(202,356,224)	(12,114,577)
Issued as a result of:								
Private offerings	85,259,962	5,986,670	5,525,750	174,798	6,161,468	—	—	6,161,468
Share issuance costs	—	(23,317)	—	(1,988)	(25,305)	—	—	(25,305)
Exercise of stock options	400,000	62,400	—	—	62,400	(24,400)	—	38,000
Stock options granted	—	—	—	—	—	809,200	—	809,200
Expiration of warrants	—	—	(1,935,713)	(99,297)	(99,297)	99,297	—	—
Net income for the year	—	—	—	—	—	—	(2,544,165)	(2,544,165)
December 31, 2022	459,751,506	180,098,532	10,025,750	431,499	180,530,031	16,694,979	(204,900,389)	(7,675,379)
Issued as a result of:								
Private offerings [notes 5i[a][b][c]]	39,892,356	1,838,058	23,892,356	294,407	2,132,465	—	—	2,132,465
Broker warrants	—	—	2,023,000	55,700	55,700	—	—	55,700
Warrants as part of debt issue	—	—	2,100,000	829	829	—	—	829
Flow-through share premium deferred gain [note 5i[b]]	—	(206,372)	—	—	(206,372)	—	—	(206,372)
Share issuance costs [notes 5i[a][b][c]]	—	(172,111)	—	(52,268)	(224,379)	—	—	(224,379)
Stock options granted [note 6]	—	—	—	—	—	303,740	—	303,740
Expiration of warrants [note 5ii[b]]	—	—	(4,500,000)	(260,000)	(260,000)	260,000	—	—
Net loss for the year	—	—	—	—	—	—	(2,850,574)	(2,850,574)
December 31, 2023	499,643,862	181,558,107	33,541,106	470,167	182,028,274	17,258,719	(207,750,963)	(8,463,970)

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Fortune Minerals Limited's business activity is the exploration and development of mineral properties in Canada. Fortune Minerals Limited is incorporated under the laws of Ontario, domiciled in London, Ontario, Canada, and its shares are publicly traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange ["TSX"] and the OTCQB in the United States.

The consolidated financial statements of Fortune Minerals Limited ["the Company"] for the year ended December 31, 2023, were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on March 27, 2024.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

i. Statement of Compliance

These consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ["IFRS"] as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ["IASB"].

ii. Going Concern of Operations

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of the Company's assets and discharge of its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. With the Company's negative working capital of \$8,957,205 on December 31, 2023 [2022 - \$8,052,641], which includes \$9,274,663 related to debt maturing December 31, 2024 [2022 - \$7,976,943], the Company will require additional further funding to repay these debts. The NICO project also requires further funding to advance the project through to production. This results in the existence of a material uncertainty that casts significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company has historically been successful in financing its activities, however, there can be no assurances that the Company will be able to obtain continued support from existing lenders or obtain sufficient financing on terms acceptable to management to be able to meet its current liabilities as they come due. These consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments, which may be material, to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that would be necessary should the going concern principle not be appropriate.

iii. Title Risk

The Company is in the process of exploring its mineral property and the recoverability of the amounts expended on its mineral property is dependent upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of properties.

The business of mining and exploration involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that the Company's exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The Company's continued existence is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and resources, securing and maintaining title and beneficial interest in its properties,

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

making the required payments pursuant to mineral property option agreements and/or securing additional financing; all of which are uncertain.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to exploration properties in which it has an interest in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to other licensing requirements or regulations, social licensing requirements unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, aboriginal land claims and non-compliance with regulatory requirements.

iv. Basis of Consolidation

These financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries. Fortune Minerals Limited is the ultimate parent company of the consolidated group. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which the Company obtains control and continue to be consolidated until control ceases. Subsidiaries consist of entities over which the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns as well as the ability to affect those returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. These financial statements include all the assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries after eliminating inter-entity balances and transactions. Where the ownership of a subsidiary is less than 100%, and a non-controlling interest exists, any losses of that subsidiary are attributed to the non-controlling interests even if that results in a deficit. A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction.

A joint arrangement is defined as one over which two or more parties have joint control, which is the contractually agreed sharing of control over an arrangement. This exists only when the decisions about the relevant activities (being those that significantly affect the returns of the arrangement) require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. There are two types of joint arrangements, joint operations ["JO"] and joint ventures ["JV"]. A JO is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the assets and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the arrangement. A JV is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint venture. As at December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company assessed its investment in Arctos Anthracite as a JV, and has accounted for it under the equity method. During the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Arctos JV did not have any assets or liabilities other than the reclamation security deposit, for which the Company is solely responsible for [Note 4ii, 7].

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

v. Basis of Measurement

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars ["CDN"], which is also the Company's and its subsidiaries' functional currency.

These consolidated financial statements reflect the financial position and results of operations of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries Fortune Minerals NWT Inc. ["FMNWT"], Fortune Minerals Saskatchewan Inc. ["FMSI"], Fortune Coal Limited ["FCL"], and Fortune Minerals

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

Mining Limited [“FMML”]. The Arctos Anthracite Joint Venture [“Arctos JV”] is accounted for as a joint operation and FCL recognizes its 50% interest in the assets, liabilities, income, loss, and expenses. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation.

The accounting policies have been applied consistently to all years presented in these consolidated financial statements, unless otherwise indicated.

vi. Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. The reported amounts and note disclosures are determined using management’s best estimates based on assumptions that reflect the most probable set of economic conditions and planned courses of action. Actual results, however, may differ from the estimates used in the consolidated financial statements.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.

In particular, the Company has identified the following areas where significant judgments, estimates, and assumptions are required. Further information on each of these areas and how they impact the various accounting policies are described below and also in the relevant notes to the financial statements.

[a] Income, value added, withholding and other taxes

The Company is subject to income, value added, withholding and other taxes. Significant judgment is required in determining the Company’s provisions for taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. The determination of the Company’s income, value added, withholding and other tax liabilities requires interpretation of complex laws and regulations. The Company’s interpretation of taxation law as applied to transactions and activities may not coincide with the interpretation of the tax authorities. All tax related filings are subject to government audit and potential reassessment subsequent to the financial statement reporting period. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the tax related accruals and deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

[b] Share-based payments and warrants

Management estimates the values for share-based payments and warrants using market-based valuation techniques. The fair value of the market-based share awards is determined at the date of grant using generally accepted valuation techniques. Assumptions are made and judgment used in applying valuation techniques. These assumptions and judgments include estimating the future volatility of the stock price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates and future employee stock

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

option exercise behaviors and corporate performance. Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain. Changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates.

[c] *Discount rates and lease terms used in application of IFRS 16, Leases*

The determination of the Company's lease liabilities and right-of-use assets depends on certain assumptions, which include the selection of the discount rate. The discount rate is set by reference to the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Management determines the incremental borrowing rate for each leased asset by taking into account the Company's credit standing, the guarantee, the term and the value of the underlying leased asset, as well as the economic environment in which the leased asset is operated. Incremental borrowing rates can be changed due to macroeconomic changes in the environment. To determine the appropriate lease term, management considers all relevant facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive for the Company to exercise a renewal option or not to exercise a termination option. The periods covered by the renewal options are included in the lease term only if management is reasonably certain it will renew the lease. Changes in the assumptions used may have a significant effect on the Consolidated Financial Statements.

[d] *Estimation of decommissioning and reclamation costs and timing of expenditure*

The cost estimates are updated annually to reflect known developments, (e.g. revisions to cost estimates and to the estimated lives of operations), and are subject to review at regular intervals. Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities are estimated based on the Company's interpretation of current regulatory requirements, constructive obligations and are measured at fair value. Fair value is determined based on the net present value of estimated future cash expenditures for the settlement of decommissioning, restoration or similar liabilities that may occur upon decommissioning of the mine. Such estimates are subject to change based on changes in laws and regulations and negotiations with regulatory authorities.

[e] *Valuation of financial instruments*

The Company makes estimates and assumptions relating to the fair value measurement and disclosure of its long-term debts. The fair values are determined using a variety of valuation techniques. The inputs to these models are derived from observable market data where possible, but where observable market data are not available, management's judgment is required to establish fair values.

[f] *Estimated useful lives and depreciation of property and equipment and right-of-use assets*

Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment and right-of-use assets are dependent upon estimates of useful lives and when the asset is available for use, which are determined through the exercise of judgment and are dependent upon estimates that take into account factors such as economic and market conditions, frequency of use, anticipated changes in laws and technological improvements.

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

[g] Impairment of property and equipment and right-of-use assets

The assessment of any impairment on property and equipment and right-of-use assets is dependent upon estimates of recoverable amounts. As the recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal ["FVLCD"] and value in use ["VIU"], management must consider factors such as economic and market conditions, estimated future cash flows, discount rates and asset-specific risks.

[h] Going concern

The assessment of the Company's ability to execute its strategy by funding future working capital requirements involves judgement. Management monitors future cash requirements to assess the Company's ability to meet these future funding requirements. Further information regarding going concern is outlined in Note 2ii.

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company changed its accounting policy of capitalizing exploration and evaluation expenditures. The Company believes expensing such costs as incurred provides more reliable and relevant financial information. Cost of exploration properties, including the cost of acquiring prospective properties and exploration rights, and exploration and evaluation costs are expensed until it has been established that mineral property is commercially viable. Previously, the Company capitalized these amounts. The consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 have been restated to reflect adjustments made as a result of this change in accounting policy. The accumulated effect of the change of \$45,547,747 has been reflected in the ending deficit of the consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2022.

The following is a reconciliation of the Company's consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2022 and January 1, 2022 and for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position		As at December 31, 2022		
(expressed in Canadian dollars)				
	As Previously Reported	Adjustment	Restated	
ASSETS				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	78,650	—	78,650	
Reclamation security deposits	25,592	—	25,592	
Accounts receivable	82,083	—	82,083	
Prepaid expenses	51,966	—	51,966	
Total current assets	238,291	—	238,291	
Reclamation security deposits	153,143	—	153,143	
Capital assets, net	258,400	248,246	506,646	
Mining properties	45,795,993	(45,795,993)	-	
Total Assets	46,445,827	(45,547,747)	898,080	
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	239,750	—	239,750	
Lease liability	48,647	—	48,647	
Current debt	7,976,943	—	7,976,943	
Total current liabilities	8,265,340	—	8,265,340	
Provision for environmental rehabilitation	25,516	—	25,516	
Lease liability	222,603	—	222,603	
Long-term debts	60,000	—	60,000	
Total liabilities	8,573,459	—	8,573,459	
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY				
Share capital	180,530,031	—	180,530,031	
Other reserves	16,694,979	—	16,694,979	
Deficit	(159,352,642)	(45,547,747)	(204,900,389)	
Total shareholders' deficiency	37,872,368	(45,547,747)	(7,675,379)	
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency	46,445,827	(45,547,747)	898,080	

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	As at January 1, 2022		
(expressed in Canadian dollars)	As Previously Reported	Adjustment	Restated
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	1,802,920	—	1,802,920
Reclamation security deposits	25,249	—	25,249
Accounts receivable	194,039	—	194,039
Prepaid expenses	65,922	—	65,922
Total current assets	2,088,130	—	2,088,130
Reclamation security deposits	151,088	—	151,088
Capital assets, net	316,988	77,092	394,080
Mining properties	76,049,941	(76,049,941)	—
Total Assets	78,606,147	(75,972,849)	2,633,298
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	440,266	—	440,266
Lease liability	43,665	—	43,665
Current debt	11,426,277	—	11,426,277
Total current liabilities	11,910,208	—	11,910,208
Provision for environmental rehabilitation	23,409	—	23,409
Lease liability	271,250	—	271,250
Long-term debts	1,343,008	—	1,343,008
Derivatives	1,200,000	—	1,200,000
Total liabilities	14,747,875	—	14,747,875
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY			
Share capital	174,430,765	—	174,430,765
Other reserves	15,810,882	—	15,810,882
Deficit	(126,383,375)	(75,972,849)	(202,356,224)
Total shareholders' deficiency	63,858,272	(75,972,849)	(12,114,577)
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency	78,606,147	(75,972,849)	2,633,298

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss (expressed in Canadian dollars)	For the year ended December 31, 2022		
	As Previously Reported	Adjustment	Restated
REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME			
Interest and other income	7,861	—	7,861
Total revenue and other income	7,861	—	7,861
EXPENSES			
General and administrative	915,853	—	915,853
Stock-based compensation	587,180	222,020	809,200
Interest	2,107,307	—	2,107,307
Corporate development	575,339	—	575,339
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	—	534,032	534,032
Amortization	58,142	18,846	76,988
Change in fair value related to derivative liability	(1,200,000)	—	(1,200,000)
Gain on extinguishment of debt	(1,266,693)	—	(1,266,693)
Impairment Charge	31,200,000	(31,200,000)	-
Total expenses	32,977,128	(30,425,102)	2,552,026
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	32,969,267	(30,425,102)	2,544,165
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.09)	0.08	(0.01)

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (expressed in Canadian dollars)	For the year ended December 31, 2022		
	As Previously Reported	Adjustment	Restated
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net loss for the year from continuing operations	(32,969,267)	30,425,102	(2,544,165)
Add (deduct) items not involving cash			
Accretion	2,107	—	2,107
Amortization	58,142	18,846	76,988
Stock-based compensation	587,180	222,020	809,200
Non-cash portion of interest expense	1,163,670	—	1,163,670
Non-cash portion of lease expense	(43,665)	—	(43,665)
Loss on disposal of capital assets	347	—	347
Change in fair value related to derivative liability	(1,200,000)	—	(1,200,000)
Gain on extinguishment of debt	(1,266,693)	—	(1,266,693)
Non-cash financing activities	416,418	—	416,418
Impairment charge	31,200,000	(31,200,000)	-
Changes in non-cash working capital balances related to operations			
Accounts receivable	111,956	—	111,956
Prepaid expenses	13,956	—	13,956
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(200,516)	—	(200,516)
Accrued interest on debt	924,101	—	924,101
Cash used in operating activities	(1,202,264)	(534,032)	(1,736,296)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Increase in exploration and evaluation expenditures, net	(386,081)	386,081	—
Purchase of capital assets, including in mining properties	(339,052)	147,951	(191,101)
Posting of security for reclamation security deposits, net	(2,398)	—	(2,398)
Proceeds on disposal of capital assets	1,200	—	1,200
Cash used in investing activities	(726,331)	534,032	(192,299)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds on issuance of units, net	224,745	—	224,745
Proceeds on exercise of options	38,000	—	38,000
Proceeds on issuance of debt, net	1,191,580	—	1,191,580
Repayment of debt	(1,250,000)	—	(1,250,000)
Cash provided by financing activities	204,325	—	204,325
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents during the year, net	(1,724,270)	—	(1,724,270)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	1,802,920	—	1,802,920
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	78,650	—	78,650

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURES

Exploration and evaluation expenditures incurred by the Company on its properties during the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 were spent on the projects as follows:

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
NICO	\$ 375,990	\$ 531,229
Other Projects	3,455	2,803
Total exploration and evaluation expenditures	\$ 379,445	\$ 534,032

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

i. NICO Project, Northwest Territories [“NICO”]

The NICO project and the related leases in the Marian River Area, Northwest Territories are wholly owned by the Company.

In January 2022, the Company entered into an option to purchase a brownfield site in Alberta [the “2022 Option”]. The site was formerly a steel fabrication plant, and the Company had until July 2022 to carry out additional due diligence and complete the purchase for \$5.5 million. A non-refundable deposit of \$100,000 was paid as part of the 2022 Option. In July 2022, the Company entered into an extension to the 2022 Option extending the option to September 30, 2022, in consideration for the payment of \$15,000 per month, deductible from the purchase price, provided the option has not been exercised on or before the date the consideration is due. The 2022 Option is also subject to the Vendor’s right to list the property, subject to Fortune’s right of first refusal or to complete the option purchase for any month an extension payment has been made at the agreed purchase price. The option has been extended on several occasions on the same terms as the original extension and is set to expire on March 31, 2024. As at December 31, 2023, the Company has made a total of \$355,000 [2022 - \$190,000] in payments as part of the agreement.

ii. Arctos Anthracite Project, British Columbia [“Arctos”]

On May 1, 2015, the Company, FCL, Posco Canada Ltd. [“POSCAN”] and POSCO Klappan Coal Ltd. [“POSCO Klappan”] entered into an agreement [the “Arctos Sale Agreement”] with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of British Columbia [the “Province”] and British Columbia Railway Company [“BC Rail”] pursuant to which the Arctos JV sold its interests of the coal licenses comprising the Arctos project to BC Rail.

The Company, FCL, POSCAN and POSCO Klappan also entered into an Amendment to Exploration, Development and Mine Operating Joint Venture Agreement [“Amended Agreement”] to restructure the Arctos JV and share the proceeds from the sale of the Arctos coal licenses on an equal basis after purchasing the royalty held by the previous owner of the property. Pursuant to the Amended Agreement, FCL transferred 30% of its interest in the Arctos JV to POSCO Klappan, thereby reducing its interest from 80% to 50%, in exchange for the elimination of the future capital contribution to be made by FCL. The Company was made solely responsible for reclamation of the Arctos property except for the access road for which the Province will be responsible. The Company was entitled to receive the cash provided as security for its reclamation obligations once the reclamation was completed. Management considers the reclamation to be completed and is awaiting the return of the remainder of the security deposit.

Going forward, under the Arctos Sale Agreement, the Arctos JV partners maintain the exclusive right to purchase back the coal licenses at the same price for a 10-year option period, expiring May 1, 2025. If both partners do not wish to exercise the repurchase option, each of them may do so individually. No value was attributed to the option at the time of the agreement or as at December 31, 2023.

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

5. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

The Company's common shares, share warrants, stock options and flow-through shares are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of taxes, from the proceeds.

Any premium between the amount recognized in common shares and the amount that investors pay for flow-through shares is recognized as a liability, which is recognized as income on flow-through share premium when the eligible expenditures have been renounced.

i. Common Shares

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value. As of December 31, 2023, the weighted average number of common shares outstanding was 472,850,054 [December 31, 2022 - 383,335,164].

[a] On February 3, 2023, March 6, 2023, and March 15, 2023, the Company entered into subscription agreements to sell 2,846,643, 714,285 and 4,331,428 units respectively, raising gross cash proceeds of \$484,100. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. One warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company for \$0.10 for two years from the date of issuance. The fair value of the shares and warrants issued was \$436,268 and \$116,197, respectively. The value of the warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility between 76.27% and 76.66%, risk free interest rate between 3.50% and 4.22% and expected life of two years. Of the units issued, 976,643 were issued in lieu of 11 months of rent on the Company's leased office, with a fair value of \$68,365. Finder's fees of \$18,410 was earned on the transactions and settled in cash and the issuance of 263,000 warrants. The estimated fair value of these warrants was \$10,000. These warrants have an exercise price of \$0.07 and can be exercised within two years of issuance. The value of these warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the same assumptions as above. Share issuance costs of \$65,290 were incurred to complete the financing.

[b] On June 15, 2023, the Company entered into a flow-through agreement to issue 10,000,000 units, at a price of \$0.07 per share for aggregate gross proceeds of \$700,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. One warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company for \$0.10 for two years from the date of issuance. The estimated fair value of the shares and warrants issued was \$450,000 and \$43,628, respectively. The value of the warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 71.96%, risk free interest rate of 4.49% and expected life of two years. The total flow-through share premium recognized was \$206,372, calculated as the difference between the market price of the Company's shares on the day the flow-through financing closed and the price that the investor paid for the shares. Share issuance costs of \$17,465 were incurred to complete the financing.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

- [c] On December 14, 2023, the Company entered into a flow-through agreement to issue 22,000,000 units, at a price of \$0.04 per share for aggregate gross proceeds of \$880,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. One warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company for \$0.07 for two years from the date of issuance. The estimated fair value of the shares and warrants issued was \$745,418 and \$134,582, respectively. The value of the warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 99.23%, risk free interest rate of 3.91 % and expected life of two years. There was no flow-through share premium recognized as the market price of the Company's shares on the day the flow-through financing closed was lower than the price that the investor paid for the shares. Finder's fees of \$70,400 was earned on the transactions and settled in cash and the issuance of 1,760,000 warrants. The estimated fair value of these warrants was \$45,700. These warrants have an exercise price of \$0.05 and can be exercised within two years of issuance. The value of these warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the same assumptions as above. Share issuance costs of \$141,624 were incurred to complete the financing.
- [d] On June 24, 2022, the Company issued 457,456 common shares at a price of \$0.1093 per share [being the 5-day volume weighted average price of the Company's common shares on the TSX as at close of trading on May 12, 2022] as partial consideration for the services provided by Haywood Securities Inc. ["Haywood"]. Fortune has engaged Haywood to act as financial advisor to the Company to support its near-term financing objectives. This \$50,000 initial engagement fee and related share issuance cost is included in the line corporate development on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.
- [e] On August 18, 2022, the Company issued an aggregate of 3,500,000 common shares of the Company ["the Extension Shares"] to the holders of the 2015 Debentures at a deemed price of \$0.10 per Extension Share as additional consideration for the extension of the maturity date of the 2015 Debentures from August 12, 2022 to November 30, 2022. The fair value of the shares issued was \$350,000. See Note 11 for additional disclosure related to the debt extension.
- [f] On August 26, 2022, the Company entered into a subscription agreement to sell 3,334,000 units at a price of \$0.075 per unit, raising gross proceeds of \$250,050. Each unit consists of one common share and one half of a common share purchase warrant. One warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company for \$0.10 on or before August 26, 2024. The estimated fair value of the shares and warrants issued was \$194,600 and \$55,450, respectively. The value of the warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 108.21%, risk free interest rate of 3.56% and expected life of 2 years. Share issuance costs of \$6,709 were incurred to complete the financing.
- [g] On November 30, 2022, the Company entered into an agreement with one of the holders of the 2015 Debentures to retire its debt for a cash payment of \$1,250,000 and the remainder in common shares. An aggregate of 73,500,000 common shares of the Company was issued, on December 2, 2022, at a deemed price of approximately \$0.082 per share to settle the balance of \$6,030,173. The fair value of the shares issued was \$5,145,000 based on the share price on the TSX as at close of trading on November 30,

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

2022. The difference of \$885,173 was allocated to a gain on extinguishment of debt on the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss. Share issuance costs of \$17,059 were incurred to complete this share issuance. See Note 11 for additional disclosure related to the debt settlement.

[h] On December 2, 2022, the Company issued 4,468,506 shares and 3,858,750 warrants to its financial advisor in lieu of \$366,418 of fees earned on the debt settlement. One warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company for \$0.082 on or before December 2, 2024. The estimated fair value of the shares and warrants issued was \$247,070 and \$119,348 respectively. The value of the warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 109.86%, risk free interest rate of 3.72% and expected life of 2 years. Share issuance costs of \$1,537 were incurred to complete the financing.

Expected volatility is calculated based on historical share data.

ii. Share Purchase Warrants

The following is a summary of changes in warrants for the years ended December 31,

	2023		2022	
	Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Warrants outstanding, beginning of year	10,025,750	\$ 0.10	6,435,713	\$ 0.14
Issue of warrants [notes 5i[a] through [c]]	28,015,356	0.08	5,525,750	0.10
Expiry of Warrants [note 5ii[b]]	(4,500,000)	0.11	(1,935,713)	0.20
Warrants outstanding, end of year	33,541,106	\$ 0.08	10,025,750	\$ 0.10

The following is a summary of the outstanding warrants for the years ended December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022;

Outstanding Warrants December 31, 2023	Outstanding Warrants December 31, 2022	Expiry Date	Exercise Price \$
—	4,500,000	September 22, 2023	0.11
1,667,000	1,667,000	August 26, 2024	0.10
3,858,750	3,858,750	December 2, 2024	0.08
2,846,643	—	February 3, 2025	0.10
35,000	—	February 3, 2025	0.07
714,285	—	March 6, 2025	0.10
4,331,428	—	March 15, 2025	0.10
228,000	—	March 15, 2025	0.07
5,000,000	—	June 15, 2025	0.10
2,100,000	—	October 27, 2025	0.04
11,000,000	—	December 14, 2025	0.07
1,760,000	—	December 14, 2025	0.05
33,541,106	10,025,750		

[a] On October 27, 2023, the Company issued 2,100,000 warrants as partial consideration for the advance of a loan [see Note 11i.[c]]. One warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company for \$0.036 on or before October 27, 2025. The estimated

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

fair value of these warrants was \$829. The value of the warrants was estimated as the difference between the present value of the loan and the proceeds received on issuance.

- [b] During the year ended December 31, 2023, 4,500,000 warrants with an exercise price of \$0.11 expired unexercised. These warrants had a value of \$260,000.
- [c] During the year ended December 31, 2022, 1,935,713 warrants with an exercise price of \$0.20 expired unexercised. These warrants had a value of \$99,297.
- [d] The warrants issued on August 12, 2015, were subject to adjustment from time to time in the event of Share Reorganizations, Rights Offerings, Special Distributions, General Offerings and Capital Reorganizations, such that the warrants would not result in a fixed number of shares being issued for a fixed amount of consideration. As a result, the warrants were classified as a financial liability (derivative) and revalued at each reporting period. The change in the warrants fair value is reported on the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss. These warrants expired on August 12, 2022.

The following is a summary of changes in derivatives for the year ended December 31,

	2023	2022
	Class B	Class B
Derivatives outstanding, beginning of year	—	52,683,043
Expiration of derivatives	—	(52,683,043)
Derivatives outstanding, end of year	—	—

iii. Nature and Purpose of Equity and Reserves

The reserves recorded in equity on the Company's Consolidated Statements of Financial Position include 'Other Reserves', 'Deficit' and 'Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income'.

'Other Reserves' is used to recognize the value of stock option grants and amendments and expiration of share purchase warrants.

'Deficit' is used to record the Company's change in deficit from earnings from year to year.

6. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

The Company has a fixed stock-based compensation plan, approved by the shareholders at the Company's annual meeting held on June 22, 2005. The plan was most recently confirmed and approved at the Company's annual meeting held on June 28, 2023. Under the plan, the Company may grant options to eligible individuals for up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares, subject to certain conditions. As at December 31, 2023, the Company has 21,264,386 [2022 – 27,525,151] options available for grant in addition to any options issued and outstanding. The exercise price of each option is equal to or higher than the market price of the Company's stock on the date of grant. The plan does not provide for a maximum term. Options are granted and their terms determined at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

The Company recognizes an expense for option awards using the fair value method of accounting based on the Black-Scholes model. The fair value of stock options granted is recognized as an expense over the vesting period with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee, including directors of the Company. The fair value is measured at the grant date and recognized over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest. Stock option expense incorporates an expected forfeiture rate for those options that do not vest immediately. Stock-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services received cannot be reliably measured, and are measured and recorded at the date the goods or services are received.

The estimated fair value of the options granted during the year ended December 31, 2023 was \$303,740. The options granted have a maximum term of three years and vested immediately. The value of the options were estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions used for grants as follows: dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 83.11%, based on historical share data, risk free interest rate of 4.45% and expected life of 3 years.

A summary of the status of the Company's stock option plan as at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, and changes during the years ended on those dates are presented below:

	<u>December 31, 2023</u>		<u>December 31, 2022</u>	
	Number	Weighted-		Weighted-
	of shares	average	Number	average
	#	exercise	of shares	exercise
		price		price
		\$		\$
Options outstanding, beginning of year	17,950,000	0.10	9,800,000	0.13
Issued	12,150,000	0.05	11,900,000	0.11
Exercised	—	—	(400,000)	0.10
Expired	(1,900,000)	0.11	(3,350,000)	0.19
Options outstanding, end of year	28,200,000	0.08	17,950,000	0.10
Options vested and outstanding, end of year	28,200,000	0.08	17,950,000	0.10

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

The following tables summarizes information about the options outstanding as at December 31, 2023 and 2022:

December 31, 2023				
Range of exercise prices	Number outstanding	Number vested and outstanding	Weighted average exercise price – all [i]	Weighted average remaining contract life – all [i]
\$	#	#	\$	years
Nil – 0.11	28,200,000	28,200,000	0.08	1.67

[i] The weighted average exercise price and weighted average remaining contract life are the same for options outstanding and options vested and outstanding.

December 31, 2022				
Range of exercise prices	Number outstanding	Number vested and outstanding	Weighted average exercise price – all [i]	Weighted average remaining contract life – all [i]
\$	#	#	\$	years
Nil – 0.29	17,950,000	17,950,000	0.10	2.17

[i] The weighted average exercise price and weighted average remaining contract life are the same for options outstanding and options vested and outstanding.

7. PROVISION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL REHABILITATION AND SECURITY DEPOSITS

Provision is made for asset retirement, restoration and for environmental rehabilitation costs (which include the dismantling and demolition of infrastructure, removal of residual materials and remediation of disturbed areas) in the financial period when the related environmental disturbance occurs, resulting in a legal or constructive obligation to the Company. Although the ultimate amount of the environmental rehabilitation provision is uncertain, the estimate of these obligations is based on information currently available including the most recently estimated mine life and applicable regulatory requirements. Significant closure activities include primarily land rehabilitation for impacts to date.

The provision for environmental rehabilitation and key assumptions are as follows:

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
NICO Project		
Provision for environmental rehabilitation	\$ 138,671	\$ 25,516
Estimated remaining life	22 years	20 years
Discount rate	3.0%	9%
Average Inflation rate	2.1%	—
Total provision for environmental rehabilitation	\$ 138,671	\$ 25,516

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

The Company has provided reclamation security deposits in the form of a letter of credit in favour of the Government of the Northwest Territories and the Province for NICO and Arctos, respectively, in the amounts of \$167,569 and \$25,000, respectively.

The following is an analysis of the provision for environmental rehabilitation:

Balance, December 31, 2021	23,409
Accretion	2,107
Balance, December 31, 2022	25,516
Effect of changes in the inflation and discount rate	113,155
Balance, December 31, 2023	138,671

Reclamation security deposits consist of the following:

	<u>December 31, 2023</u>	<u>December 31, 2022</u>
	Deposit amount \$	Deposit amount \$
NICO Project	172,649	153,143
Arctos Anthracite Project	26,680	25,592
Total Net Book Value	199,329	178,735

The security for the reclamation of the Arctos Anthracite Project is held in the Arctos JV. The Company expects this amount to be released once the Province has completed its reclamation work plan review.

The security held for the NICO and Arctos reclamation security deposits consists of cash balances and highly liquid money market funds in investment accounts with a large Canadian financial institution.

In April 2023, the reclamation security deposit held for the NICO project was increased from \$143,000 to \$167,569, upon renewal of a land use permit.

8. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets are stated at historical cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses.

Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of capital assets that is accounted for separately are capitalized. Amortization of corporate capital assets and capital assets used in the exploration and evaluation phase is recorded using the declining balance method, with management reviewing the useful lives of capital assets at each consolidated statement of financial position reporting date to verify the asset is being amortized over a period equivalent to the useful life of the asset. Amortization of right-to-use assets are recorded using the straight line method over the useful life of the asset.

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

The carrying values of property and equipment are assessed for impairment when indicators of such impairment exist. If any indication of impairment exists, an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount is calculated. The recoverable amount is determined as the higher of the fair value less costs to sell for the asset and the asset's value in use. Impairment is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. If this is the case, the individual assets of the Company are grouped together into cash generating units ["CGUs"] for impairment purposes. Such CGUs represent the lowest level for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash flows from other assets or other groups of assets. This generally results in the Company evaluating its non-financial assets on a geographical basis. If the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is impaired and an impairment loss is charged to the statement of operations so as to reduce the carrying amount to its recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If this is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. The increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation/amortization, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the statement of loss.

The assets are amortized at the following rates:

Asset class	Rate of amortization %
Surface facilities	20
Furniture and fixtures	20 to 30
Camp structures	30
Mobile equipment	30
Computer equipment	30
Site furniture and equipment	30
Software	35
Right-to-use asset	straight line over the lease term

Capital assets consist of the following for the years ending December 31, 2023 and 2022:

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Corporate capital assets [a]	202,583	258,400
Capital assets at NICO [b]	44,198	58,246
Total capital assets	\$ 246,781	\$ 316,646

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

[a] Corporate Capital Assets

	Computer equipment \$	Furniture and fixtures \$	Software \$	Right-to- use Assets \$	Total \$
Cost					
As at December 31, 2022	177,042	107,363	328,690	353,367	966,462
As at December 31, 2023	177,042	107,363	328,690	353,367	966,462
Accumulated amortization					
As at December 31, 2022	170,398	101,459	322,623	113,582	708,062
Amortization for the year	2,032	1,181	2,123	50,481	55,817
As at December 31, 2023	172,430	102,640	324,746	164,063	763,879
Net book value					
As at December 31, 2022	6,644	5,904	6,067	239,785	258,400
As at December 31, 2023	4,612	4,723	3,944	189,304	202,583

	Computer equipment \$	Furniture and fixtures \$	Software \$	Right-to- use Assets \$	Total \$
Cost					
As at December 31, 2021	183,419	107,363	328,690	353,367	972,839
Additions	1,101	—	—	—	1,101
Disposals	(7,478)	—	—	—	(7,478)
As at December 31, 2022	177,042	107,363	328,690	353,367	966,462
Accumulated amortization					
As at December 31, 2021	173,411	99,983	319,356	63,101	655,851
Amortization for the year	2,918	1,476	3,267	50,481	58,142
Disposals	(5,931)	—	—	—	(5,931)
As at December 31, 2022	170,398	101,459	322,623	113,582	708,062
Net book value					
As at December 31, 2021	10,008	7,380	9,334	290,266	316,988
As at December 31, 2022	6,644	5,904	6,067	239,785	258,400

[b] Capital Assets at NICO

	Surface facilities \$	Camp structures \$	Mobile equipment \$	Site furniture and equipment \$	Asset retirement obligation ["ARO"] \$	Total \$
Cost						
As at December 31, 2022	1,179,717	593,724	609,813	53,369	6	2,436,629
As at December 31, 2023	1,179,717	593,724	609,813	53,369	6	2,436,629
Accumulated amortization						
As at December 31, 2022	1,145,459	592,351	597,231	43,342	—	2,378,383
Amortization for the year	6,853	412	3,775	3,008	—	14,048
As at December 31, 2023	1,152,312	592,763	601,006	46,350	—	2,392,431
Net book value						
As at December 31, 2022	34,258	1,373	12,582	10,027	6	58,246
As at December 31, 2023	27,405	961	8,807	7,019	6	44,198

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

	Surface facilities \$	Camp structures \$	Mobile equipment \$	Site furniture and equipment \$	Asset retirement obligation ["ARO"] \$	Total \$
Cost						
As at December 31, 2021	1,179,717	593,724	609,813	53,369	6	2,436,629
As at December 31, 2022	1,179,717	593,724	609,813	53,369	6	2,436,629
Accumulated amortization						
As at December 31, 2021	1,136,891	591,763	591,838	39,045	—	2,359,537
Amortization for the year	8,568	588	5,393	4,297	—	18,846
As at December 31, 2022	1,145,459	592,351	597,231	43,342	—	2,378,383
Net book value						
As at December 31, 2021	42,826	1,961	17,975	14,324	6	102,092
As at December 31, 2022	34,258	1,373	12,582	10,027	6	58,246

9. EXPENSES BY NATURE

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Employee and contractor compensation and benefits (i)	\$ 753,016	\$ 954,316
Interest expense on lease liability	22,853	19,535
Stock-based compensation	303,740	809,200
Amortization	69,865	76,988
Other	497	812
Change in fair value related to derivative liability	—	(1,200,000)
(i) \$468,070 [2022 - \$458,025], \$209,802 [2022 - \$392,388] and \$75,144 [2022 - \$103,903] of employee and contractor compensation benefits are included in general and administrative, exploration and evaluation and corporate development expenses, respectively, on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss		

10. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, balances with banks and highly liquid money market funds and cashable guaranteed investment certificates.

The Company's investment policy is to invest its cash in highly liquid, short-term, interest-bearing investments in order to have funds available on a short-term basis. Where cash is not expected to be required in the short-term, the policy is to invest in investments with an intermediate to long-term horizon that still allows for conversion to cash, if required.

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

11. DEBTS

i. Current Debts

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Debenture [a]	6,079,818	5,507,760
Loan [b]	3,047,619	2,469,183
Loan [c]	107,226	—
CEBA ii[a]	40,000	—
Total current debts	\$ 9,274,663	\$ 7,976,943

[a] The Company has a \$5,298,651 secured debenture outstanding as of December 31, 2023. The debenture is secured by all of the assets of the Company, including the NICO Project. On November 27, 2023, the Company and the holder of the debenture agreed to extend the maturity date from December 31, 2023 to December 31, 2024. The debenture bears interest at 10% per annum, compounding monthly, and both principal and interest are payable at maturity. The extension is not considered a substantial modification. As a result, the debenture was restated to the net present value of the revised cash flows using the original effective interest rate, 10%. As the effective interest rate equates the coupon rate, there was no gain or loss on the modification.

For the year ended December 31, 2023, \$574,287 [December 31, 2022 - \$588,675] was recognized as accretion expense using the effective interest rate method.

The debenture is summarized as follows for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022:

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Debenture	\$ 5,298,651	\$ 5,298,651
Accrued interest	781,167	209,109
	\$ 6,079,818	\$ 5,507,760

On August 12, 2022 the Company and the holders of the 2015 Debentures entered into new secured term debentures (the “Amended Debentures”) to replace the original unsecured 2015 Debentures which matured on August 12, 2022. The Amended Debentures had an aggregate principal amount of \$12,363,518 (being equal to the aggregate principal and accrued interest of the 2015 Debentures on August 12, 2022), matured on November 30, 2022, bearing interest at a rate of 10% per annum, compounded monthly in arrears for the extension period between August 12, 2022 and November 30, 2022, and were secured by all of the assets of the Company, including the NICO Project.

As additional consideration for the extension of the maturity date of the 2015 Debentures, the Company paid to the holders of the Amended Debentures an extension fee of an aggregate of \$350,000 upon issuance of the Amended Debentures. This extension fee was satisfied by the issuance of an aggregate of 3,500,000 common shares of the Company (the “Extension Shares”) to the holders of the Amended Debentures at a deemed price of \$0.10 per Extension

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

Share. The fair value of the shares issued was \$350,000 and was included in borrowing costs. Total borrowing costs of \$408,420 was incurred to extend the debentures.

On November 30, 2022 the Company reached agreements with the holders of the Amended Debentures to settle the outstanding amounts. One of the holders agreed to retire its debt totaling \$7,280,173 including principal and interest as at November 30, 2022. A cash payment of \$1,250,000 was paid to the holder and the remaining debt was settled through the issuance of common shares.

The second holder of the Amended Debentures totaling \$5,461,376 including principal and interest as at November 30, 2022 agreed to extend the maturity date to December 31, 2023.

- [b] The Company has a secured loan agreement for \$2,750,000 outstanding as of December 31, 2023. The loan is secured by the NICO leases. On November 27, 2023, the Company extended the maturity date of the secured loan agreement by one year to December 31, 2024. The loan bears interest at 9% per annum, compounding annually and both principal and interest are payable at maturity. The extension is considered a substantial modification. As a result, the modification was accounted for as an extinguishment of the existing loan and the recognition of a new loan at an estimated fair value, using an estimated fair value discount rate of 14.5%. A gain on debt modification of \$120,535 has been recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss.

The loan is summarized as follows for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022:

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Loan	\$ 3,007,348	\$ 2,408,604
Accrued interest	40,271	60,579
	\$ 3,047,619	\$ 2,469,183

For the year ended December 31, 2023, \$703,534 [December 31, 2022 - \$60,579] was amortized to interest expense using the effective interest rate method.

On November 30, 2022 the Company increased the secured loan agreement by an additional amount of \$1,250,000, with the proceeds being used to make the cash settlement in the retirement of the Debentures. The maturity date of the secured loan agreement was also extended to December 31, 2023 at this time. The increase in the loan and maturity extension has been accounted for as an extinguishment of the original loan payable and the recognition of a new loan payable using a discount rate of 30%. A gain on extinguishment of \$381,520 was recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss.

- [c] On October 27, 2023, the Company entered into a secured loan agreement for a maximum amount of \$250,000, of which \$110,000 had been drawn down as at December 31, 2023. The loan is secured by the NICO leases. The loan was set to mature on January 31, 2024, bears interest at 9% per annum, compounding annually and both principal and interest are payable at maturity. As partial consideration for the advance of the loan, the lender received 2,100,000 warrants to purchase common shares in the capital of the Company [see note 5ii. [a]]. At initial recognition, the equity component of the loan was separated from the liability component. The

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

fair value of the liability portion is measured by a discount rate of 14.5%. The equity component is determined by deducting the fair value of the liability from the face value of the loan as a whole.

On November 27, 2023, the Company extended the maturity date of the secured loan agreement to December 31, 2024. The extension of the loan is not considered a substantial modification. As a result, the debenture was restated to the net present value of the revised cash flows using the original effective interest rate, 14.5%. A gain on modification of debt of \$4,844 has been recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss.

The loan is summarized as follows for the year ended December 31, 2023:

	December 31, 2023
Loan	\$ 104,977
Accrued interest	2,249
	<u>\$ 107,226</u>

For the year ended December 31, 2023, \$2,249 was amortized to interest expense using the effective interest rate method.

The following is summary of the changes in the loan for the year ended December 31, 2023.

Balance, December 31, 2022	7,976,943
Additions	110,000
Debt issuance cost	(6,413)
Warrants issued with new debt	(829)
Modifications	(125,379)
Long-term debt reclassified to current	40,000
Interest	1,280,341
Balance, December 31, 2023	<u>9,274,663</u>

ii. Long-Term Debt

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
CEBA	—	60,000
Total	\$ —	\$ 60,000

[a] The Company received a \$60,000 loan through the Canada Emergency Business Account program ["CEBA"] in 2020. The CEBA was launched by the Government of Canada in response to the global COVID-19 health crisis and has been implemented by financial institutions in cooperation with Export Development Canada.

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

If the loan is repaid in full by January 18, 2024, one third, or \$20,000, of the loan will be forgiven. If the loan is not repaid by January 18, 2024, it will be converted into a 2-year term loan bearing interest at 5%, with monthly interest-only payments and the outstanding balance due to be repaid in full by December 31, 2025.

Subsequent to December 31, 2023, the Company re-paid the full amount of the loan and \$20,000 was forgiven. The \$20,000 was recorded at December 31, 2023 as an offset to general and administrative expenses.

12. LEASES

All leases are accounted for by recognizing a right-of-use asset and a lease liability except for leases of low value assets and leases with a duration of twelve months or less.

Lease liabilities are initially measured at present value of the contractual payments due to the lessor over the lease term and also include, if applicable, amounts expected to be payable under any residual value guarantee, the exercise price of any purchase option granted in favour of the Company if it is reasonably certain to assess that option and any penalties payable for terminating the lease, if the term of the lease has been estimated on the basis of termination option being exercised. Subsequent measurement of the lease liability is increased as a result of interest charged based on an effective interest rate and reduced by lease payments made.

Right-of-use assets are initially measured at the amount of the lease liability, reduced for any lease incentives received and increased for lease payments made at or before commencement of the lease, initial direct costs incurred and the amount of any provision recognized where the Company is contractually required to dismantle, remove, or restore the leased asset. Right-of-use assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

The Company entered into a lease agreement effective September 25, 2020, to lease office space for a term of two years with 5 subsequent renewal periods of one year each and monthly lease payments of \$5,000 increasing at an annual rate of 3%. The Company recorded a Right-to-use Asset [ROU Asset] in plant and equipment [Note 8] and corresponding lease liability. The ROU Asset is being amortized over the term of the lease, including the estimated extension of the lease terms. Effective September 2022, the Company renewed its lease for a 2-year term. In February 2023, the Company entered into an agreement, as part of a private placement, to issue shares for 11 months of rental payments [see note 5i.[a]].

The lease liability is summarized as follows for the years ended December 31,

	2023	2022
Opening balance	\$ 271,250	\$ 314,915
Interest Expense	17,353	19,535
Lease Payments	(66,000)	(63,200)
	<u>\$ 222,603</u>	<u>\$ 271,250</u>
Current portion of lease liability	\$ 53,399	\$ 48,647
Long-term portion of lease liability	<u>\$ 169,204</u>	<u>\$ 222,603</u>

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(i) Classification

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss ["FVTPL"], at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) ["FVTOCI"] or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL. The Company classified cash, cash equivalents, reclamation security deposits, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease liability, current debts and long-term debt loan as amortized cost.

(ii) Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

- Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost, using the Effective Interest Rate method, less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL

- Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise.

(iii) Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

(iv) Derecognition

Financial assets

- The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

Financial liabilities

- The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that the terms and /or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value.

(v) Financial Instruments Recorded at Fair Value

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statement of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 - valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 - valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The fair value of all the Company's financial instruments approximates the carrying value, due to their short-term nature.

The Company is exposed to risks through its operations that arise from its use of financial instruments, which include credit risk, commodity price risk, liquidity risk and foreign exchange risk. Under the normal course of operations, the Company's management believes that these risks are minimal due to the nature of the financial instruments. The principal financial instruments used by the Company, from which financial instrument risk arises, are cash and cash equivalents, reclamation security deposits, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease liability, and current and long-term debts.

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below. There have been no significant changes in the risks, objectives, policies and procedures for managing risk during the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and cash equivalents, reclamation security deposits and amounts receivable. Cash and cash equivalents and reclamation security deposits are held with major banks in Canada. Amounts receivable are due from the government of Canada. Management believes that the credit risk with respect to its financial instruments is remote.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at December 31, 2023, the Company did not have sufficient cash to settle current liabilities of \$759,735 [December 31, 2022 - \$212,699] All of the Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loan payables have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

Foreign Currency Risk

The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar and major purchases are transacted in Canadian dollars. Management believes the foreign exchange risk derived from currency conversions at this time are small and therefore, does not hedge its foreign exchange risk.

i. Financial instruments by category

Financial assets

	Financial assets at amortized cost December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 673,635	\$ 78,650
Reclamation security deposits	199,329	178,735
Accounts receivable	26,328	82,083
Total financial assets	<u>\$ 899,292</u>	<u>\$ 339,468</u>

Financial liabilities

	Financial liabilities at amortized cost December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 187,451	\$ 239,750
Lease liability	222,603	271,250
Current debts	9,274,663	7,976,943
Long-term debt	—	60,000
Total financial liabilities	<u>\$ 9,684,717</u>	<u>\$ 8,547,943</u>

ii. Financial instruments at amortized cost

The fair value of the Company's cash and cash equivalents, reclamation security deposits, accounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to their short-term nature. The fair value of the lease liability measured at amortized cost has a fair value of approximately \$220,000 [December 31, 2022 - \$267,000] estimated using an 8% discount rate. The fair value of the current debt measured at amortized cost has a fair value of approximately \$9,070,000 [December 31, 2022 - \$8,489,000] estimated using a 14.5% discount rate.

As at December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company had no financial instruments carried at fair value to classify in the fair value hierarchy.

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

iii. Contractual maturities of financial liabilities

The following table details the Company's contractual maturities for its financial liabilities as at December 31, 2023. Payments due by year are as follows:

	Total	December 31, 2023			
		2024	2025	2026	Greater than 3 years
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 187,451	\$ 187,451	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Lease liability	254,120	66,660	68,660	70,720	48,080
Provision for environmental rehabilitation	167,569	—	—	—	167,569
Current debt	8,198,651	8,198,651	—	—	—
Accrued interest on long-term debts	2,172,734	2,172,734	—	—	—
	<u>\$10,980,525</u>	<u>\$ 10,625,496</u>	<u>\$68,660</u>	<u>\$ 70,720</u>	<u>\$ 215,649</u>

14. INTEREST AND OTHER INCOME

Interest and other income consist of the following for the years ended December 31,

	2023	2022
Interest income	\$ 7,822	\$ 9,020
Foreign exchange loss	(497)	(812)
Flow-through share premium income	4,945	—
Loss on disposal of capital assets	—	(347)
Total Interest and Other Income	<u>\$ 12,270</u>	<u>\$ 7,861</u>

15. INCOME TAXES

Income tax on the profit or loss for the years presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at year end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

In general, deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted basis using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the year-end date and are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

or liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that the assets can be recovered.

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, except, in the case of subsidiaries, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Company and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are presented as non-current.

The Company has non-capital loss carryforwards totaling \$57,870,000, net capital loss carryforwards of \$20,099,000, un-deducted debt and share issuance costs of \$238,600 and unused investment tax credits on pre-production mining costs of \$1,974,000. The non-capital losses will begin to expire in 2026. The benefit of certain non-capital losses and undeducted share issuance costs has been recorded in the consolidated financial statements only to the extent of existing taxable temporary differences. The potential benefits of these carry-forward non-capital losses, capital losses, and other deductible temporary differences have not been recognized in these consolidated financial statements as it is not considered probable that sufficient future taxable profit will allow the erred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets have not been recognized in respect of the following deductible temporary differences:

	December 31, 2023 \$	December 31, 2022 \$
Deferred income tax assets		
Net operating loss carryforwards	15,300,000	15,138,000
Undeducted debt and share issuance costs	63,000	29,000
Unused investment tax credits on pre-production costs	1,974,000	1,974,000
Tax value of exploration and evaluation expenditures and capital assets in excess of book value	15,780,000	9,376,000
Total temporary differences	33,117,000	26,517,000

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

The reconciliation of income taxes computed at the statutory income tax rates to the provision for (recovery of) income taxes is as follows:

	December 31, 2023 \$	December 31, 2022 \$
Combined federal and provincial/state income tax rate	26.50%	26.50%
Net Loss	(2,850,574)	(2,544,165)
Corporate income tax recovery at statutory rate	(756,000)	(674,000)
Increase (decrease) in income taxes resulting from		
Non-deductible stock-based compensation and other expenses	21,000	129,000
Non-deductible change in fair value of derivative	—	(318,000)
Non-deductible change in gain on debt extinguishment	—	(335,700)
Other	355,000	(24,400)
Tax value of loss carryforwards not recognized	380,000	1,223,100
	—	—

16. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company manages the capital structure and adjusts it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue new debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments.

To facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares forecasts or expenditure budgets for its activities that are used to monitor performance. Variances to plan will result in adjustments to capital deployment subject to various factors and industry conditions. The Company's activities and associated forecasts or budgets are approved by the Board of Directors.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements limiting or restricting the use of its capital. In order to maximize ongoing development efforts, the Company does not pay out dividends currently.

The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body, other than of the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") which requires adequate working capital or financial resources such that, in the opinion of TSX, the listed issuer will be able to continue as a going concern. TSX will consider, among other things, the listed issuer's ability to meet its obligations as they come due, as well as its working capital position, quick asset position, total assets, capitalization, cash flow and earnings as well as accountants' or auditors' disclosures in the consolidated financial statements regarding the listed issuer's ability to continue as a going concern.

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company paid key management personnel including officers, directors or their related entities for salaries and benefits and consulting services and/or management services.

The following compensation was earned by key management personnel for services provided during the year ended:

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Salaries and benefits	\$ 172,395	\$ 163,564
Consulting services	357,690	359,557
Fair value of stock options granted	277,500	646,000
	\$ 807,585	\$ 1,169,121

As at December 31, 2023, \$21,853 [2022 - \$22,743] was owing to key management personnel for services provided during the year. Amounts outstanding are unsecured, not-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment.

18. BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing net loss for the period by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in each respective year. Diluted loss per share, which reflects the maximum possible dilution from the potential exercise of outstanding stock options and warrants is the same as basic loss per share. For the 2023 and 2022 years presented, the conversion of stock options and warrants was not included in the diluted loss per share calculation because the calculation would be anti-dilutive.

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Net loss	\$ (2,850,574)	\$ (2,544,165)
Weighted average number of common shares	472,850,054	383,335,164
Basic loss per share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)

19. STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS, AND INTERPRETATIONS

i. Future accounting standards

The Company has not yet determined the full extent of the impact of the following new standards, amendments, and interpretations, which have not been applied in these consolidated financial statements :

- IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements [“IAS 1”] was amended in January 2020 to provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities under IAS 1 based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or noncurrent is based solely on a company’s right

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

to defer settlement at the reporting date. The right needs to be unconditional and must have substance. The amendments also clarify that the transfer of a company's own equity instruments is regarded as settlement of a liability, unless it results from the exercise of a conversion option meeting the definition of an equity instrument. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2024.

20. COMMITMENT AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company's exploration activities are subject to various laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and are generally becoming more restrictive. The Company believes its operations are materially in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The Company has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, the Company is required to comply with its flow-through contractual obligations with subscribers with respect to the Income Tax Act (Canada). The Company has indemnified the subscribers of current and previous flow-through share offerings against any tax related amounts that become payable by the shareholder as a result of the Company not meeting its expenditure commitments. The Company is committed to incur flow-through eligible expenditures of \$1,556,352 by December 31, 2024.

21. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On January 11, 2024, 5,400,000 of the Company's outstanding stock options expired unexercised.